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Jehu HUNT (1801-1888)
1 Jehu HUNT (1801-1888).

Born 1801, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire.1 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.2
Sinwell. Occup 6 Jun 1841, Cordwainer, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.2 Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Tinwell. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Cordwainer, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.1 Census 7 Apr 1861, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.3 Tinwell. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Cordwainer,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.3 Census 2 Apr 1871, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.4
Sinwell. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Shoemaker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.4 Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.5 Perry's Hospital. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Formerly Shoemaker.5 Census. Died 21 Nov
1888, Dursley, Gloucestershire.6 Estimated age at death suggests that he was born 1791.
Searches on Ancestry.com and FamilySearch.org have not identified a record of marriage for Jehu Hunt & Maria Bishop.

Sp. Maria BISHOP (1801?-1879).
Born 1801 (app), Hillsley, Gloucestershire. Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.2 Sinwell.
Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Tinwell. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Shoe Binder, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Census 7 Apr 1861, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.3 Tinwell.
Occup 7 Apr 1861, Formerly Woollen Spinner, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.3 Census 2 Apr 1871,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.4 Sinwell. Died 1879, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.7,8

1.1 Charles HUNT (1823- ).
Born 6 Oct 1823. No record of birth/ baptism found.
Not found in 1841 census.

1.2 Eliza HUNT (1824-1847).
Born 14 Sep 1824, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.9 Christened 5 Dec 1824, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.10 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England. Silver Street. In the household of Alice Bennett, age 50; also present was her sister Harriet
Hunt, age 9. Died 1847, Dursley, Gloucestershire.11

1.3 John HUNT (1826-1880).
Born 29 Nov 1826, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.12,13 Christened 25 Dec 1826, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.14 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.2 Sinwell. Occup 6 Jun 1841, Cordwainer, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.2 Marr
Mary SHEARMAN 1852, Dursley, Gloucestershire.15 Marr Eliza DYSON 1868, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire.16 Census 2 Apr 1871, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.12 Church Street.
Occup 2 Apr 1871, Shoemaker, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.12 Died 4 Sep 1880,
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.17

Not found in 1851 or 1861 census.
Sp. Mary SHEARMAN (1812-1866), dau. of William SHEARMAN ( - ) and Hester

(SHEARMAN) ( - ).
Born 1812. Her death registration suggests that she was born about 1814; this accords with a record of
Christening in September 1813. Christened 12 Sep 1813, North Nibley, Gloucestershire.18 Census 6 Jun
1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.19 The Warren Wotton. Died 12 May 1866,
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.20

Not found in 1851 or 1861 census.
1.3.1 Edward John HUNT (1853- ).

Born 1853, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.21,22 Christened 11 Sep 1853,
Charlton Kings, Gloucestershire.23 Marr Fanny or Nellie WOOD 1879, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire.24 Census 3 Apr 1881, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.22

Church Street.
Family not found in 1861 or 1871 nor 1891 & subsequent census.

Sp. Fanny or Nellie WOOD (1856?- ).
Born 1856 (cal), Painswick, Gloucestershire.22 No birth registration has been found for
Fanny Wood in 1856-57; two registrations have been found at Stroud, Gl;oucestershire
in 1854, the first being in the September quarter (ref: Stroud, Vol 6a; page 257) and the
second in the December quarter (ref: Stroud, Vol 6a; page 249) An IGI Individual
Record has been found for Fanny Wood , christened at Painswick, Gloucestershire on 10
December 1854 (ref: Batch CO36211; Sheet 00). Census 3 Apr 1881, Charlton Kings,
Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.22 Church Street. Listed as Fanny Hunt.

1.3.1.1 Mary Elizabeth HUNT (1879- ).
Born 1879, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.22,25 Birth
registration indexed as Mary Eliza Hunt. Census 3 Apr 1881,
Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.26 Church Street.
Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.

1.3.1.2 Alice HUNT ( - ).
1.3.1.3 Annie HUNT ( - ).
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1.3.1.4 Elsie HUNT ( - ).
1.3.1.5 Frances HUNT ( - ).
1.3.1.6 Grace HUNT ( - ).
1.3.1.7 Louisa HUNT ( - ).
1.3.1.8 Margeurite HUNT ( - ).
1.3.1.9 Edith HUNT ( - ).

1.3.2 Frederick Charles HUNT (1855?- ).
Born 1855 (app), Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.26,27 In the 1871 census
his birthplace is recorded as Charlton Kings, Gloucestershire. Census 2 Apr 1871,
Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.12 Church Street. Occup 2 Apr 1871,
Shoemaker, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.12 Census 3 Apr 1881,
Charlton Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.22 Church Street. Listed as son of Eliza
but this should be step-son. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Boot Maker, Charlton Kings,
Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.26

Not found in 1891 or subsequent census. The BMD Index lists several marriages for
Frederick Charles Hunt but it is uncertain whether any of them relate to this family. Date
of death has not been identified from the BMD Index.

Sp. (unknown).
1.3.2.1 Bessie HUNT ( - ).

No information has been found concerning Bessie Hunt. She has not
been identified in any census.

Sp. Eliza DYSON (1843?- ), dau. of Samuel DYSON (1810?- ) and Sarah (DYSON)
(1813?- ).
Born 1843 (cal), Tredington, Gloucestershire.28,29 Census 30 Mar 1851, Tredington, Gloucestershire.30

Census 7 Apr 1861, Prestbury, Charlton Kings, Gloucestershire.31 The Heys, Mill Street. Occup 7 Apr
1861, Under Housemaid, Prestbury, Charlton Kings, Gloucestershire.31 Census 2 Apr 1871, Charlton
Kings, Cheltenham,  Gloucestershire.12 Church Street.

1.4 Maria HUNT (1830-1910).
Born 20 Jun 1830, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.32 Christened 8 Aug 1830, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.33 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.2 Sinwell. Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Tinwell.
Occup 30 Mar 1851, Power Loom Weaver, Silk, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Marr
Joseph DOWNS 8 Mar 1857, West London.34,35 St Andrew Holborn. Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington,
Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37 28 Albion Place. Census 31
Mar 1901, Camberwell, London.38 55 Hill Street. Died 1910, Wandsworth, Greater London.39

Not found in 1861 or 1891 census.
Sp. Joseph DOWNS (1831?-1880), son of John DOWNS (1789?- ) and Sophia (DOWNS)

(1801?- ).
Born 1831 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.36 Record of birth/baptism not found.
Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.40 Friendly Acres. Census 30 Mar
1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.41 Bradley Road. With his parents, John & Sophia
Downs, and 6 siblings. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Cabinet Maker's Apprentice.41 Census 2 Apr 1871,
Islington, Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Cabinet Maker, Islington, Middlesex.36

Died 1880, Hackney, London.42

Not found in 1861 census.
1.4.1 Joseph Hunt DOWNS (1858-1939).

Born 1858, Hackney, London, Middlesex.36,43 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington,
Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37 28 Albion
Place. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Letter Carrier, GPO, Islington, Middlesex.37 Marr Adah
WARBY 1 Dec 1888, Shoreditch, London.44,45 St Mark. Census 5 Apr 1891, St George
the Martyr, Southwark, London.46 124 Douglas Buildings, Marshalsea Road. Occup 5
Apr 1891, Letter Carrier, GPO, St George the Martyr, Southwark, London.46 Census 31
Mar 1901, St George the Martyr, Southwark, London.47 96 Douglas Buildings,
Marshalsea Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Overseer, GPO, St George the Martyr,
Southwark, London.47 Census 2 Apr 1911, London.48 187 Great Dover Street SE.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Overseer, London Postal Service, London.48 Industry or service with
which worker is connected: GPO
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1939, Surrey.49

Sp. Adah WARBY (1860-1905), dau. of John WARBY ( - ).
Born 1860, Southwark, London.50,51 Census 5 Apr 1891, St George the Martyr,
Southwark, London.46 124 Douglas Buildings, Marshalsea Road. Census 31 Mar 1901,
St George the Martyr, Southwark, London.47 96 Douglas Buildings, Marshalsea Road.
Died 1905, Epsom, Surrey.52

Not found in 1881 or earlier census.
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1.4.1.1 Joseph Warby DOWNS (1889-1889).
Born 1889, St Saviour Southwark, London.53,54 Bap 29 Sep 1889,
Southwark, London.54 St George the Martyr. Died 1889, St Saviour
Southwark, London.55

1.4.1.2 Bertha DOWNS (1892-1976).
Born 4 Sep 1892, Southwark, London.47,56,57 Bap 23 Sep 1892,
Southwark, London.58 St George the Martyr. Census 31 Mar 1901, St
George the Martyr, Southwark, London.47 96 Douglas Buildings,
Marshalsea Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, Battersea SW, London.59 2
Manchuria Road. With her Aunt & Uncle, Maria & William James
Lemmon. Marr William DADSWELL 1931, Surrey.60 Died 1976,
Berkshire.61

Sp. William DADSWELL (1873-1959), son of William
DADSWELL ( - ).
Born 25 Jul 1873, St Johns, Sussex.62,63 Marr Jessie DOWNS 24 Jul
1902, Southwark, London.64,65 St Andrew, Peckham. Census 2 Apr
1911, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12 Sunnybank South. Occup 2 Apr
1911, Telegraphist, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 Industry or service with
which worker is connected: GPO
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
War Service frm 20 Oct 1914 to 3 May 1919, London and the Middle
East including Gallipoli.67,68 He enlisted for war service with the
Royal Marines on 20 October 1914 (Number: Deal/645/S) and
according to the Royal Marine Medal Roll, was an acting Sergeant.
He was transferred to the Royal Engineers from 1 January
1917(Regimental number:19935) classified as a skilled telegraphist.
He was appointed Acting Corporal from 25 July 1917 and was
discharged on 3 May 1919. He was awarded a 40% disability pension
from the date of his discharge. He earned the 1914-15 Star, Victory &
British War Medals. Died 1959, Surrey.69

1.4.1.3 Joseph William DOWNS (1894- ).
Born 1894, Southwark, London.47,70 Census 31 Mar 1901, St George
the Martyr, Southwark, London.47 96 Douglas Buildings, Marshalsea
Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, London.48 187 Great Dover Street SE.

1.4.2 John DOWNS (1860-1915).
Born 28 Jan 1860, Islington, London, Middlesex.36,71,72 Bap 26 Feb 1860, Islington,
Middlesex.72 St Thomas, Charterhouse. Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington, Middlesex.36 28
Dorset Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37 28 Albion Place. Occup 3
Apr 1881, Tram Conductor, Islington, Middlesex.37 Marr Harriet Jane ORAM 20 Nov
1884, Islington, Middlesex.73,74 St Mary. Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, Middlesex.75

42 Thorpedale Road. Listed as Jno Downs. Also present was Will Jas Oram age 25, born
in Islington, possibly Harriett's brother. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Milk Carrier, Islington,
Middlesex.75 Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor Employed: Employed. Census
31 Mar 1901, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 17 Dean Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Milk
Carrier, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 Census 2 Apr 1911, Victoria Park, Scarborough,
Yorkshire.77 20 Elmville Avenue. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Dairyman, Victoria Park,
Scarborough, Yorkshire.77 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account:
Worker. Died 1915, Scarborough, Yorkshire.78 John's estimated age at death does not
agree with other evidence of his birth date, but the locality is where he was last recorded
in a census (1911). There is another death registration in which the age at death more
closely agrees with John's birth date - Jun qtr 1913 at Godstone, Surrey (ref: Godstone,
Vol 2a; page 296).

Sp. Harriet Jane ORAM (1859-1927), dau. of Alfred George ORAM (1825?- )
and Harriet GAIR (1825?- ).
Born 1859, Islington, Middlesex.75,79 Census 7 Apr 1861, Islington, Middlesex.80 2
Oberon Place. Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington, Middlesex.81 2 Oberon Place. Census 3
Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.82 87 Boleyn Road. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Book Keeper
(Clk), Islington, Middlesex.82 Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, Middlesex.75 42
Thorpedale Road. Census 31 Mar 1901, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 17 Dean Street.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Victoria Park, Scarborough, Yorkshire.77 20 Elmville Avenue.
Died 1927, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.83

1.4.2.1 John Alfred Oram DOWNS (1885- ).
Born 1885, Islington, Middlesex.75,84 Bap 13 Dec 1885, Upper
Holloway, Islington, London.85 St John the Evangelist. Census 5 Apr
1891, Islington, Middlesex.75 42 Thorpedale Road. Census 31 Mar
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1901, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 17 Dean Street. Occup 31 Mar
1901, Telegraph Messenger, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76

Not found in 1911 census.
1.4.2.2 Minnie Jessie Lilian DOWNS (1887- ).

Born 1887, Islington, Middlesex.75,86 Bap 19 Jun 1887, Upper
Holloway, Islington, London.87 St John the Evangelist. Census 5 Apr
1891, Islington, Middlesex.75 42 Thorpedale Road. Census 31 Mar
1901, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 17 Dean Street. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Victoria Park, Scarborough, Yorkshire.77 20 Elmville Avenue.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.4.2.3 Walter William Charles DOWNS (1889-1939).
Born 1889, Islington, Middlesex.75,88 Bap 14 Apr 1889, Upper
Holloway, Islington, London.89 St John the Evangelist. Census 5 Apr
1891, Islington, Middlesex.75 42 Thorpedale Road. Census 31 Mar
1901, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 17 Dean Street. Occup 31 Mar
1901, Fruiterer's Errand Boy, Scarborough, Yorkshire.76 Died 1939.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.4.3 William DOWNS (1861- ).
Born 1861, Islington, London, Middlesex.36,90 William's birth registration has not been
positively identified in the BMD Index; one of the following three entries might refer to
him:- Dec qtr 1861at Clerkenwell (ref: vol 1b; page 533); Dec qtr at St Luke (ref: Vol
1b; page 575); Sep qtr 1861 at Poplar (ref: Vol 1c; page 574). Census 2 Apr 1871,
Islington, Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37

28 Albion Place. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Harmonium Maker, Islington, Middlesex.37

Not found in 1891, 1901 or 1911 census.
1.4.4 James DOWNS (1863?- ).

Born 1863 (cal), Islington, London, Middlesex.36,91 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington,
Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37 28 Albion
Place. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Lt Porter, Dyers, Islington, Middlesex.37 Census 31 Mar
1901, Camberwell, London.38 55 Hill Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Druggist's Assistant,
Camberwell, London.38 Census 2 Apr 1911, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12 Sunnybank.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Druggist Counterman, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 Industry or service
with which worker is connected: Wholesale Druggists
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.

1.4.5 Frederick DOWNS (1865- ).
Born 1865, Islington, London, Middlesex.36,92 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington,
Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 5 Apr 1891, Islington, Middlesex.75 42
Thorpedale Road. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Milk Carrier, Islington, Middlesex.75

Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor Employed: Employed.
Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.

1.4.6 Maria DOWNS (1867?-1945).
Born 1867 (cal), Islington, London, Middlesex.36,93 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington,
Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37 28 Albion
Place. Marr William James LEMMON 11 May 1898, Rotherhithe, London.94,95 Christ
Church. Census 2 Apr 1911, Battersea SW, London.59 2 Manchuria Road. Died 1945,
Surrey.96

Sp. William James LEMMON (1872-1952), son of Charles Henry LEMMON
( - ).
Born 1872, Beccles, Suffolk.97,98 Census 2 Apr 1911, Battersea SW, London.59 2
Manchuria Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Bank Clerk, Battersea SW, London.59 Industry or
service with which worker is connected: Banking
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1952, Surrey.99

1.4.6.1 William Dennis LEMMON (1900-1968).
Born 11 Jan 1900, Deptford, London.97,100,101 Bap 4 Mar 1900,
Southwark, London.102 Christ Church, Rotherhithe. Census 2 Apr
1911, Battersea SW, London.59 2 Manchuria Road. Died 1968,
Uckfield, Sussex.103

Sp. Winifred WITHERS104 ( - ).
1.4.6.2 Frank Edward LEMMON (1903-1930).

Born 27 Aug 1903, Deptford, London.97,105,106 Bap 13 Sep 1903,
Lewisham, London.107 St James, Hatchem. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Battersea SW, London.59 2 Manchuria Road. Died 1930, Croydon,
Surrey.108

1.4.6.3 Roland Charles LEMMON (1906- ).
Born 1906, Lewisham, London.97,109 Bap 17 Jul 1906, Lewisham,
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London.110 St James, Hatchem. Census 2 Apr 1911, Battersea SW,
London.59 2 Manchuria Road.

Sp. Marjorie EVREAUX104 ( - ).
1.4.7 Edward DOWNS (1869- ).

Born 1869, Islington, London, Middlesex.36,111 Census 2 Apr 1871, Islington,
Middlesex.36 28 Dorset Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Camberwell, London.38 55 Hill
Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Post Office Sorter, Camberwell, London.38 Census 2 Apr
1911, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12 Sunnybank South. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Letter Sorter,
Norwood S E, Surrey.66 Industry or service with which worker is connected: GPO
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.

1.4.8 Jessie DOWNS (1874?-1925).
Born 1874 (cal), Islington, Middlesex.37,112 Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.37

28 Albion Place. Census 31 Mar 1901, Camberwell, London.38 55 Hill Street. Occup
31 Mar 1901, Post Office Telegraphist, Camberwell, London.38 Marr William
DADSWELL 24 Jul 1902, Southwark, London.64,65 St Andrew, Peckham. Census 2 Apr
1911, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12 Sunnybank South. Resid Oct 1914, South Norwood,
Surrey.113 16 Queens Road. Resid aft 1914, Thornton Heath, Surrey.113 162 Brighton
Road. Died 1925, Rochford, Essex.114

Sp. William DADSWELL (1873-1959), son of William DADSWELL ( - ).
Born 25 Jul 1873, St Johns, Sussex.62,63 Census 2 Apr 1911, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12
Sunnybank South. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Telegraphist, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 Industry or
service with which worker is connected: GPO
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. War Service frm 20
Oct 1914 to 3 May 1919, London and the Middle East including Gallipoli.67,68 He
enlisted for war service with the Royal Marines on 20 October 1914 (Number:
Deal/645/S) and  according to the Royal Marine Medal Roll, was an acting Sergeant.  He
was transferred to the Royal Engineers from 1 January 1917(Regimental number:19935)
classified as a skilled telegraphist. He was appointed Acting Corporal from 25 July 1917
and was discharged on 3 May 1919. He was awarded a 40% disability pension from the
date of his discharge. He earned the 1914-15 Star, Victory & British War Medals. Marr
Bertha DOWNS 1931, Surrey.60 Died 1959, Surrey.69

1.4.8.1 Jessie Winifred DADSWELL (1903- ).
Born 15 Apr 1903, Brockley, London.66,115,116 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12 Sunnybank South.

1.4.8.2 William Reginald DADSWELL (1908-1974).
Born 13 Dec 1908, Thornton Heath, Surrey.66,116,117,118 Census 2 Apr
1911, Norwood S E, Surrey.66 12 Sunnybank South. Died 1974,
Gloucestershire.119

1.5 Harriett HUNT (1832-1905).
Born 17 Aug 1832, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.120 Christened 30 Sep 1832, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.121 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.122 Silver Street. In the household of Alice Bennett, age 50; also present was her sister Eliza
Hunt, age 16. Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.123 Long Street. In
household of John Richings, age 33, butcher. Occup 30 Mar 1851, House Servant.123 Marr John DEW
1860, Islington, Middlesex.124 Census 2 Apr 1871, St Luke, London, Middlesex.120 20 Nelson Street.
Census 3 Apr 1881, St Luke, London, Middlesex.125 13 Nelson Street. Census 5 Apr 1891, St Luke,
London, Middlesex.126 13 Nelson Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, St Luke, London, Middlesex.127 13
Nelson Street. Died 1905, Shoreditch, London.128

Not found in 1861 census; a search of the BMD Index has not identified when Harriett and John married.
Sp. John DEW (1834?-1903), son of Edward DEW (1804-1883) and Leah (DEW) (1800?- ).

Born 1834 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.120 Record of birth/baptism not found.
Census 30 Mar 1851, Kingswood, Gloucestershire.129 Census 2 Apr 1871, St Luke, London, Middlesex.120

20 Nelson Street. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Grocer's Assistant, St Luke, London, Middlesex.120 Census 3 Apr
1881, St Luke, London, Middlesex.125 13 Nelson Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Cab Man, St Luke, London,
Middlesex.125 Census 5 Apr 1891, St Luke, London, Middlesex.126 13 Nelson Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891,
Cab Man, St Luke, London, Middlesex.126 Census 31 Mar 1901, St Luke, London, Middlesex.127 13
Nelson Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Army Pensioner, St Luke, London, Middlesex.127 Died 1903,
London.130

Not found in 1841 or 1861 census.
1.5.1 Margaret Amelia DEW (1861- ).

Born 1861, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.120,131 Census 2 Apr 1871, St Luke, London,
Middlesex.120 20 Nelson Street.
Not found in 1881 or subsequent censuses. Was living in South Afra in 1945.

Sp. Peter WISHART ( - ).
1.5.1.1 Douglas WISHART ( - ).
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1.5.1.2 Logan WISHART ( - ).
1.5.2 John DEW (1863- ).

Born 1863, St Luke, London, Middlesex.120,132 Bap 20 May 1866, Islington,
Middlesex.133 St Thomas, Charterhouse. Census 2 Apr 1871, St Luke, London,
Middlesex.120 20 Nelson Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, St Luke, London, Middlesex.125

13 Nelson Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Office Boy, St Luke, London, Middlesex.125 Marr
Caroline Emma (Carrie) LEMMON 5 Apr 1890, Hackney, London.134,135 St Peter,
Hoxton Square.
Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.

Sp. Caroline Emma (Carrie) LEMMON104 (1863- ), dau. of Robert James
LEMMON (1827?- ) and Elizabeth Hannah ATKINS (1830?- ).
Born 1863, Norwich, Norfolk.136,137 Census 2 Apr 1871, St Saviour Southwark,
London.138 24 Southwark Bridge Road. Census 3 Apr 1881, Islington, Middlesex.139

38 Duncan Terrace.
Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.

1.5.3 Edward DEW (1865- ).
Born 30 Nov 1865, Clerkenwell, London, Middlesex.120,140,141 Bap 20 May 1866,
Islington, Middlesex.133 St Thomas, Charterhouse. Census 2 Apr 1871, St Luke,
London, Middlesex.120 20 Nelson Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Assisting at the
Shoemaking.142

Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.
1.5.4 William DEW (1869- ).

Born 1869, Clerkenwell, London, Middlesex.120,143 Census 2 Apr 1871, St Luke,
London, Middlesex.120 20 Nelson Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, St Luke, London,
Middlesex.125 13 Nelson Street. Census 5 Apr 1891, St Luke, London, Middlesex.126

13 Nelson Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Postman, St Luke, London, Middlesex.126

Not found in 1901 or 1911 census.
1.6 Jehu HUNT (1834-1911).

Born 13 Dec 1834, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.32 Synwell. Record of birth/baptism
not found. Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.2 Sinwell. Census 30 Mar
1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Tinwell. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Apprentice
Cordwainer, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Marr Maria KEMP 2 Jun 1857,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.144 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.145 17 Cope Street.
Listed as John Hunt. Occup 7 Apr 1861, Boot Maker, Birmingham, Warwickshire.145 Business Address
btw 1863 and 1870, Sinwell, Wotton-Under-Edge. The Post Office Directory for 1863 and 1870 each list
Jehu Hunt, shoemaker, in Sinwell. These listings may relate to his father. Census 2 Apr 1871, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.146 Market Street. Listed as John Hunt. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Boot &
Shoe Maker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.146 Business Address btw 1879 and 1910,
Market Street, Wotton-nder-Edge. Kelly's Directory for each of the years 1879,1894, 1897, 1902, 1906 &
1910 list Jehu Hunt, boot & shoe maker, in Market Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Shoemaker, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.142 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147

Market Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Boot & Shoe Maker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147

Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor Employed: Employer. Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England.148 Market Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Boot & Shoe Maker, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.148 Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.149 Market Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Retired Bootmaker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.149 Died 10 Oct 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.150

Sp. Maria KEMP (1835-1925), dau. of William KEMP (1791?-1852) and Abigail WILKES
(1802?-1879).
Born 22 May 1835, Redditch, Worcestershire. Record of birth/baptism not found. Census 6 Jun 1841,
Webheath, Worcestershire.151 Fox Lydiate , Tardebigg. Census 30 Mar 1851, Redditch,
Worcestershire.152 Britten Street. Occup 30 Mar 1851, Needle Labeller, Redditch, Worcestershire.152

Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham, Warwickshire.145 17 Cope Street. Census 2 Apr 1871, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England.146 Market Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.147 Market Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.148

Market Street. Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.149 Market Street. Died
12 Jan 1925, Dursley, Gloucestershire.153

1.6.1 William HUNT (1857-1951).
Born 1857, Birmingham, Warwickshire.154 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.145 17 Cope Street. Census 2 Apr 1871, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.146 Market Street. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Newspaper Vendor,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.146 Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-
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Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Shoemaker,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Marr Agnes Jane CHALKLEY 1883,
Edmonton, London.155 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.156 Market Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Bookmaker, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.157 Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond, Surrey.158 74 Beaumont
Avenue. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Bootmaker, Richmond, Surrey.158 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.159 1 York Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Grocer
Proprietor, Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.159 Whether Employer, Worker or
Working on Own Account: Employer. Died 1951. Death registration not identified in
BMD Index.

Sp. Agnes Jane CHALKLEY (1855-1939).
Born 1855, Aston, Hertfordshire.160 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.156 Market Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond, Surrey.158

74 Beaumont Avenue. Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.159 1
York Road. Died 1939, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.161

1.6.1.1 Beatrice Lily HUNT (1884- ).
Born 1884, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.162 Census
5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.156 Market
Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond, Surrey.158 74 Beaumont
Avenue. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Boot Shop Assistant, Richmond,
Surrey.158 Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.159

1 York Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Clerk, Montpelier, Bristol,
Gloucestershire.159 Industry or service with which worker is
connected: Post Office
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Marr Bernard Augustus SIMMONS 17 Jan 1914.
Registration of marriage to Bernard not found in BMD Index.

Sp. Bernard Augustus SIMMONS ( - ).
1.6.1.2 Agnes Emily Dessie HUNT (1885- ).

Born 1885, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.163 Census
5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.156 Market
Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond, Surrey.158 74 Beaumont
Avenue. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Boot Shop Assistant, Richmond,
Surrey.158 Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.159

1 York Road.
1.6.1.3 Violet Ethel Kate HUNT (1887-1980).

Born 11 Mar 1887, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.164,165 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.156 Market Street. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Richmond, Surrey.158 74 Beaumont Avenue. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.166 1 York Road. Marr Maurice
William J BROOKS 30 Jan 1917, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.167

Died 1980, Darlington, Yorkshire.168

Sp. Maurice William J BROOKS (1890-1979).
Born 10 Oct 1890, Barton Regis,Gloucestershire.169,170 Died 1979,
Darlington, Yorkshire.171

1.6.1.4 William Alfred Albert Kemp Allan HUNT (1888- ).
Born 1888, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.172 Census
5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.156 Market
Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond, Surrey.158 74 Beaumont
Avenue. Marr Doreen Jean CLARK 5 Apr 1919.
Not found in 1911 census. Record of marriage to Doreen not found in
BMD Index.

Sp. Doreen Jean CLARK ( - ).
1.6.1.5 Ernest Edgar HUNT (1890?- ).

Born Jun 1890 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.173

Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.156

Market Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond, Surrey.158 74
Beaumont Avenue. Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier, Bristol,
Gloucestershire.159 1 York Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Boot Maker,
Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.159 Whether Employer, Worker or
Working on Own Account: Own Account. Marr Marion Rose
KEETCH 1 Jan 1919, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.174

Sp. Marion Rose KEETCH (1892- ), dau. of William Henry
KEETCH (1865?- ) and Emma Jane HARRIS (1864?- ).
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Born 1892, South Petherton, Somersetshire.175,176 Census 31 Mar
1901, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.175 47 Lower Pearl Street.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.177 40 Argyle
Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Waitress, Bristol, Gloucestershire,
England.177 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Cafe
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.

1.6.1.6 Cyril Leslie HUNT (1898- ).
Born 1898, Richmond, Surrey.178 Census 31 Mar 1901, Richmond,
Surrey.158 74 Beaumont Avenue. Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier,
Bristol, Gloucestershire.159 1 York Road. Marr Elsie Maud KEETCH
1925, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.179

Sp. Elsie Maud KEETCH (1898- ), dau. of William Henry
KEETCH (1865?- ) and Emma Jane HARRIS (1864?- ).
Born 1898, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.180,181 Census 31 Mar
1901, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.175 47 Lower Pearl Street.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.177 40 Argyle
Road.

1.6.2 Mary Ann HUNT (1860-1931).
Born Jul 1860, Birmingham, Warwickshire.145,182 Census 7 Apr 1861, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.145 17 Cope Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Assistant to Shoemaker,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Marr Frederick R William WATHEN
1889, Dursley, Gloucestershire.183 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.184 Church Street. Listed as Pollie Wathen. Census 31 Mar
1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.185 Gloster Street. Listed as Mary
A Hunt. Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear
Street. Died 26 Jun 1931, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.187 Her age at
death was overestimated. Buried 1931, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.
The Tabernacle.
Not found in 1871 census; there is a listing of Mary Hunt age 11, born in Birmingham,
staying with her uncle & aunt, Robert & Mary Gale at Binderton, Sussex which might
refer to her (ref: RG10/1116; Folio 12; Page 16).

Sp. Frederick R William WATHEN (1865-1948).
Born 14 Aug 1865, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.188,189 Census 2 Apr
1871, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.190 Combe. With his grandparents,
John & Ann Moore; also present was James A Wathen, age 3, possibly his brother.
Occup 3 Apr 1881, Tinplate Worker.191 Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.191 Combe. Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.184 Church Street. Listed as Fred Wathen. Occup 5 Apr 1891,
Tinplate Worker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.184 Census 31 Mar
1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.185 Gloster Street. Listed as
Frederick W Wathen. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Tinman & Coachman, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.185 Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr
1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear Street. Occup 2 Apr
1911, Tinsmith, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186 Whether Employer,
Worker or Working on Own Account: Own Account
Whether working at Home: At Home. Died 23 Jul 1948, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.192 Buried 1948, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England. The Tabernacle.

1.6.2.1 Albert Laurence WATHEN193 (1890?-1966).
Born May 1890 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.184,193 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.184 Church Street. Listed as Lorrie Wathen.
Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.185 Gloster Street. Listed as Lorrie Wathen. Marr Edith
Millicent GIBBARD 1938, Stroud, Gloucestershire.194 Died 1966,
Stroud, Gloucestershire.195

Sp. Edith Millicent GIBBARD (1895-1979), dau. of Daniel
Edward GIBBARD (1856-1935) and Rosanna
FRANCOM (1857- ).
Born 8 May 1895, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.196,197,198 Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.199 Coombe. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Mill Hand,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.199 Marr Charles P
ALLEN 1924 (app), Gloucester, Gloucestershire.200 Died 1979,
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Gloucester, Gloucestershire.201

Sp. (unknown).
1.6.2.2 Dorothy Kate WATHEN (1891-1950).

Born 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.202 Census
31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.185

Gloster Street. Listed as Dollie Wathen. Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear Street. Died 1950,
Stroud, Gloucestershire.203

1.6.2.3 Frederick Arthur WATHEN (1893- ).
Born 6 Jun 1893, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.185,204

Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.185 Gloster Street. Listed as Arthur Wathen. Marr Alice
Emily Blanche WILDIN 1916, Newport Market, Monmouthshire,
Wales.205 Indexed as Arthur Frederick Wathen & Alice E B Wildin.
Not found in 1911 census. Death not identified in BMD Index.

Sp. Alice Emily Blanche WILDIN (1885-1965).
Born 1885, Monmouth, Monmouthshire.206 Died 1965, Bedwelty,
Ebbw Vale, Monmouthshire.207

Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.
1.6.2.4 Walter WATHEN (1895-1915).

Born 1895, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.208 Census
31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.185

Gloster Street. Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911,
Butcher's Assistsnt, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186

Died 9 May 1915. Cause: Killed in action.
1.6.2.5 Phyllis Marguerite WATHEN (1898-1951).

Born 1898, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.209 Census
31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.185

Gloster Street. Listed as Phillis Wathen. Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear Street. Marr William
John COOPEY 1929, Dursley, Gloucestershire.210 Died 1951.

Sp. William John COOPEY (1900?-1946), son of John
COOPEY (1861?- ) and Ellen (COOPEY) (1859?- ).
Born May 1900 (cal), Quarry, Gloucestershire.211,212 Census 31 Mar
1901, Cam, Gloucestershire.212 Quarry Cam. Died 1946, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.213

Not found in 1911 census.
1.6.2.6 Olive WATHEN (1901-1970).

Born 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.214,215

Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186

Bear Street. Marr Bertie CREW 1934, Dursley, Gloucestershire.216

Died 1970, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.217

Sp. Bertie CREW ( - ).
Death registration not identified in BMD Index.

1.6.2.7 Frank WATHEN (1905-1977).
Born 14 Dec 1905, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.186,218,219 Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear Street. Marr Mabel Elizabeth
BUTLER 1936, Dursley, Gloucestershire.220 Died 1977, Bristol,
Avon, England.221

Sp. Mabel Elizabeth BUTLER (1911-1989), dau. of ? SMITH
( - ).
Born 13 Oct 1911, Dursley, Gloucestershire.222,223 Died Feb 1989,
Gloucester, Gloucestershire.224

1.6.3 Jehu HUNT (1862-1868).
Born 1862, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.225 Died 1868, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.226 Waterloo Yard. Address at death not verified.
Birth registrstion not found in BMD Index.

1.6.4 Albert HUNT (1864-1947).
Born 1864, Birmingham, Warwickshire.227 Census 2 Apr 1871, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.146 Market Street. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Apprentice to
Confectioner, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Marr Frances Jane
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BROWN 1887, Stroud, Gloucestershire.228 Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.229 Long Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Assistant Manager
Manufacturer of Sandows Developer, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.230

Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr 1911, Richmond, Surrey.231

145 Lr Mortlake Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Boot Repairer, Richmond, Surrey.231

Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Own Account. Died 1947,
Richmond,Surrey.232

Not found in 1891 census.
Sp. Frances Jane BROWN (1859-1912).

Born 1859, Brinklow, Warwickshire.229,233 Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.229 Long Street. Census 2 Apr 1911, Richmond, Surrey.231

145 Lr Mortlake Road. Died 1912, Epsom, Surrey.234

Not found in 1891 census.
1.6.4.1 Gladys Florence HUNT (1890-1976).

Born 11 Jun 1890, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.235,236 Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.229 Long Street. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Richmond, Surrey.231 145 Lr Mortlake Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911,
Cashier, Richmond, Surrey.231 Industry or service with which worker
is connected: Public Baths. Marr Ernest William HORTON 1917,
Richmond, Surrey.237 Died 1976, Richmond, Surrey.236

Sp. Ernest William HORTON (1890-1976), son of Henry
Arthur HORTON (1863- ) and Sarah A (HORTON)
(1863?- ).
Born 19 May 1890, Richmond, Surrey.238,239 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Richmond, Surrey.240 25 Alexandra Road. Census 31 Mar 1901,
North Sheen, Surrey.241 88 Manor Grove. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Richmond, Surrey.242 88 Manor grove. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Railway
Electrician, Richmond, Surrey.242 Industry or service with which
worker is connected: Signal Dept
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Died 1976, Richmond, Surrey.243

1.6.5 Eliza HUNT (1867-1958).
Born 9 Mar 1867, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.244 Census 2 Apr
1871, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.146 Market Street. Census 3 Apr
1881, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Occup 3 Apr
1881, Assistant to Shoemaker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Marr
James Thomas DEACON 14 Mar 1889, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.245 The Tabernacle. Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.246 Church Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Charlton & Kidbrooke, London.247 71
Victoria Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, Greenwich S E, London.248 30 Halstow Road.
Immigrated 16 Oct 1912, to Adelaide, South Australia from Tilbury. Aboard SS Ballarat
after one month at sea. Died 17 Jan 1958, Dulwich, South Australia. Buried 20 Jan
1958, Pasadena, South Australia. Centennial Park Cemetery.

Sp. James Thomas DEACON (1862-1946), son of unknown ( - ) and Charlotte
DEACON (1840?-1931).
Born 21 Mar 1862, Bruton, Somerset.249 Silver Street. Birth registered as Silas James
Deacon, father's name and occupation not stated. Census 2 Apr 1871, Bruton,
Somerset.250 Parish Church, Silver Street Vicarage. With his grandparents Silas &
Elizabeth Deacon. Census 3 Apr 1881, South Petherton, Somersetshire.251 St James
Street. In household of William Saunders, age 40, Carpenter. Occup 3 Apr 1881,
Apprentice Carpenter, South Petherton, Somersetshire.251 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.246 Church Street. Birth place shown as
Abersychan, Wales. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Upholsterer, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.246 Census 31 Mar 1901, Charlton & Kidbrooke, London.247

71 Victoria Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Steam Carpet Works Foreman, Charlton &
Kidbrooke, London.247 Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr
1911, Greenwich S E, London.248 30 Halstow Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Works
Foreman Carpet Works, Greenwich S E, London.248 Whether Employer, Worker or
Working on Own Account: Worker. Immigrated 16 Oct 1912, to Adelaide, South
Australia from Tilbury. Aboard SS Ballarat after one month at sea. Occup 1932,
Carpenter. Resid 1946, Torrens Park, South Australia. 31 Price Avenue. Rank or
Profession recorded as Retired Cabinet Maker. Died 23 Jul 1946, Dulwich, South
Australia. 3 Hillview Street. Cause: Carcinoma of Lung; Carcinoma of Stomach.
Birthplace was recorded as Wales, GB.
No father is given on his birth certificate, hence we assume that James' mother was
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unmarried at the time of his birth. James was brought up by his grandmother Betty
Deacon (Dibble) in Bruton, SOM, ENG when his mother married Henry Smithwick &
moved to Trevethin, MON, WAL. Although he was known by the names James Thomas
in later life & on his death certificate, his birth certificate gives Silas James and his
marriage certificate gives James Thomas Silas. Another discrepancy relates to the year of
birth which is given as 1862 on the birth certificate. However the implied year of birth
from the 1881 & 1901 censuses & the marriage & death certificates is 1860. We assume
that the discrepancies arose as a result of his separation from his mother at an early age
or the birth was registered late.

1.6.5.1 Maria Frances DEACON (1889-1944).
Born 25 Nov 1889, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.246,252 Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.246 Church Street. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Charlton & Kidbrooke, London.247 71 Victoria Road. Marr Edwin
Henry PEAKE 25 Oct 1911. Died 4 Jul 1944, South Australia.

Sp. Edwin Henry PEAKE (1884-1948), son of Archibald Henry
PEAKE ( - ) and Annie THOMAS ( - ).
Born 1 Jul 1884. Died 15 Jan 1948.

1.6.5.2 Edward DEACON (1891-1916).
Born 15 Jul 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.253

Census 31 Mar 1901, Charlton & Kidbrooke, London.247 71 Victoria
Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, Greenwich S E, London.248 30 Halstow
Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Fitter & Turner Improver, Greenwich S E,
London.248 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account:
Worker. Emigrated 1912, from Tilbury to Adelaide, South Australia.
Migrated with parents to Adelaide, SA, AUS on the Ballarat ex Tibury
arriving 16 Oct 1912 after 1 month at sea. Died 4 Aug 1916, Ypres,
Belgium. Cause: Killed in Action.  Enlisted in AIF 19 Jul 1915.
Embarked from Mitcham Camp at Colonel Light Gardens. Rank: Pte
in 27th Battalion.

1.6.5.3 Freda Winifred DEACON (1898-1994).
Born 5 Jan 1898, Brixton, London.254 Census 31 Mar 1901, Charlton
& Kidbrooke, London.247 71 Victoria Road. Census 2 Apr 1911,
Greenwich S E, London.248 30 Halstow Road. Marr John William
LANG 20 Jan 1923, Adelaide, South Australia. Maughan Church,
Franklin Street. Died 12 Jun 1994, Adelaide, South Australia.

Sp. John William LANG (1897-1978), son of John LANG ( - )
and Pamela Emma DAVIS ( - ).
Born 28 Apr 1897. Died 14 Apr 1978.

1.6.5.4 James Hunt DEACON (1901-1968).
Born 9 Feb 1901, Charlton, London, England.255 71 Victoria Road.
Census 31 Mar 1901, Charlton & Kidbrooke, London.247 71 Victoria
Road. Census 2 Apr 1911, Greenwich S E, London.248 30 Halstow
Road. Emigrated Sep 1912, from Tilbury to Adelaide, South
Australia. With his parents aboard SS Ballarat, arrived 16 Oct 1912.
Occup 1932, Numismatist. Marr Dulcie Fay BENGER 19 Jan 1932,
Magill, South Australia. St George's Church. Died 18 Jul 1968,
Hawthorn, South Australia. 41 Devonshire Street. Cremated 20 Jul
1968, Pasadena, South Australia. Centennial Park Crematorium.

Sp. Dulcie Fay BENGER (1903-1970), dau. of Walter James
BENGER (1875-1917) and Lillian Frances TERRELL
(1876-1910).
Born 1 Sep 1903, Maylands, South Australia. Educ frm 1925 to 1926,
Primary School Teacher, Adelaide, South Australia. Teachers'
College. She taught at Crystal Brook in 1927. Occup 1932, Teacher.
Died 7 Jan 1970, Adelaide, South Australia. Cremated 8 Jan 1970,
Pasadena, South Australia. Centennial Park Crematorium.

1.6.6 Mary Jane HUNT (1870-1929).
Born 1870, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.256 Census 2 Apr 1871,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.146 Market Street. Census 3 Apr 1881,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Census 5 Apr 1891,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147 Market Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891,
Asst in Boot & Shoe Trade, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147 Census
31 Mar 1901, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.257 31 BrookRoad. Recorded as Jennie
Mortimer. Marr Benjamin John T MORTIMER 1901, Wotton-under-Edge,
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Gloucestershire, England.258 Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.259

31 Brook Road. Died 1929, Bristol, England.260 Buried 1929 (app), Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.

Sp. Benjamin John T MORTIMER (1869-1953), son of Jabez MORTIMER
(1838-1907) and Martha (MORTIMER) (1839?- ).
Born 1869, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.261 Census 2 Apr 1871,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.262 Sinwell. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.263 Sinwell. Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England.264 Old Town. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Printer, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.264 Employer/Employed/Neither Employer nor
Employed: Employed. Census 31 Mar 1901, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.257 31
BrookRoad. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Grocer, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.257

Employer, Worker or Own account: Own account
If working at home?: At Home. Census 2 Apr 1911, Montpelier, Bristol,
Gloucestershire.259 31 Brook Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Grocer & Provision Dealer,
Montpelier, Bristol, Gloucestershire.259 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own
Account: Employer
Whether working at Home: At Home. Died 1953, Tonbridge, Kent.265

1.6.7 Lizzie HUNT (1872-1904).
Born 1872, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.266 Census 3 Apr 1881,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Census 5 Apr 1891,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147 Market Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891,
Household Duties, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147 Marr William T F
COE 1899, Dursley, Gloucestershire.267 Census 31 Mar 1901, Hackney, London.268 1
Salisbury Road. Died 19 Mar 1904, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.269

Sp. William T F COE (1876-1959).
Born 1876, Holborn, London.270 Census 31 Mar 1901, Hackney, London.268 1
Salisbury Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Stick Mount Cha*** (not deciphered), Hackney,
London.268 Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Marr Emily Kate HUNT 10
Sep 1906, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.271 Died 6 Oct 1959, Thornbury,
Gloucestershire, England.272 Buried 1959, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England. The Tabernacle.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.6.7.1 Lizzie Primrose H COE (1904-1991).
Born 1904, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.273 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.274 Market Street.
With her aunt/step-mother, Kate and grandparents Jehu & Maria Hunt.
Marr Henry GABB 1929, Dursley, Gloucestershire.275 Died 26 Dec
1991.
Registration of death not found in BMD Index.

Sp. Henry GABB (1904- ), son of Henry GABB (1876?- ) and
Catherine TANSEY (1873?- ).
Born 1904, Ashby de la Zouch, Leicestershire.276 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.277 Church Street.
With his grandmother,  Helen Gabb, and aunt Blanche Gabb.

1.6.8 Edward John HUNT (1875-1956).
Born 14 Mar 1875, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.278 Census 3 Apr
1881, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Market Street. Census 5 Apr
1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147 Market Street. Occup 5 Apr
1891, Errand Boy, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.147 Census 31 Mar
1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.148 Market Street. Occup 31 Mar
1901, Boot & Shoe Maker, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.148 Marr
Frances LACEY 2 Mar 1909. Died Aug 1956, Rugby, Warwickshire.279

Sp. Frances LACEY (1888-1946), dau. of John Newton LACEY (1850- ) and
Julia Mary SIMS (1851- ).
Born 1888, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.280 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.281 Church Street. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.282 Long Street. Died 12 Apr 1946,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.283

1.6.9 Emily Kate HUNT (1880-1959).
Born btw Nov 1880 and Dec 1880, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.284

John Pope shows Kate Emily Hunt birth 3 April 1880 but no registration of birth found
in BMD Index for Kate Emily Hunt in Gloucestershire during the second quarter of
1881. There is a registration at Dursley in the December quarter of 1880 for Emily Kate
Hunt (ref: Dursley, Vol 6a; page 222) This accords wit her age of 4 months at the 1881
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census. Census 3 Apr 1881, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.142 Market
Street. Listed as Kate Hunt. Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.147 Market Street. Listed as Kate E Hunt. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Boot
Machinist.148 Census 31 Mar 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.148

Market Street. Marr William T F COE 10 Sep 1906, Bristol, Gloucestershire,
England.271 Census 2 Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.274

Market Street. Recorded as Kate Coe; with her parents, Jehu & Maria Hunt. Died 3 Oct
1959, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.285 Buried 1959, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.

Sp. William T F COE (1876-1959).
Born 1876, Holborn, London.270 Marr Lizzie HUNT 1899, Dursley, Gloucestershire.267

Census 31 Mar 1901, Hackney, London.268 1 Salisbury Road. Occup 31 Mar 1901,
Stick Mount Cha*** (not deciphered), Hackney, London.268 Employer, Worker or Own
account: Worker. Died 6 Oct 1959, Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England.272 Buried
1959, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.6.9.1 Margery COE (1908-1916).
Born 12 Apr 1908, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.214,286 Census 2
Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.186 Bear
Street. With her uncle & aunt Frederick W Wathen and Mary Ann.
Died 1916, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.287 Cause:
Pneumonia. Buried 1916, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England. The Tabernacle.

1.6.9.2 Patricia Rose COE (1910-1982).
Born 5 Jan 1910, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.288,289 Census 2
Apr 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.149 Market
Street. With her mother, Kate and Grandparents Jehu & Maria Hunt.
Marr Bernard Charles WERRETT 9 Jun 1937, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.290 Died 3 Jul 1982, Bristoll, Avon, England.291

Sp. Bernard Charles WERRETT (1908-1982).
Born 5 Aug 1908, Chipping Sodbury, Gloucestershire.292,293 Died 30
Jul 1982, Sodbury, Avon.294

Not found in 1911 census.
1.7 Mary HUNT (1839-1915).

Born 1839, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.32,295 Christened 30 Jun 1839, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England.296 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.2
Sinwell. Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1 Sinwell. Marr Edward
James HOPKINS 1870 (app), Thornbury, Gloucestershire.297 Census 2 Apr 1871, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.298 Huntingford. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Dressmaker, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.298 Census 3 Apr 1881, Yate, Gloucestershire.299 Lower Common. Census 5
Apr 1891, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.300 2 Alma Cottage, High Street. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301 Street. Census 2 Apr 1911, Gloucester, Gloucestershire.302 Gloucester
County Lunatic Asylum, Horton Road. Died 1915, Thornbury, Gloucestershire.303

Not found in 1861 census.
Sp. Edward James HOPKINS (1849-1931), son of Edward HOPKINS (1817?- ) and

Elizabeth PULLEN (1825?- ).
Born 1849, Charfield, Gloucestershire.299,304,305,306 Census 30 Mar 1851, Charfield, Gloucestershire.304

Charfield Green. Census 7 Apr 1861, Charfield, Gloucestershire.307 Private, Charfield. Census 2 Apr
1871, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.298 Huntingford. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Plate Layer,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.308 Census 3 Apr 1881, Yate, Gloucestershire.299 Lower
Common. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Plate Layer on Railway, Yate, Gloucestershire.299 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.300 2 Alma Cottage, High Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Foreman Plate Layer,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.300 Census 31 Mar 1901, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301 Street. Occup 31
Mar 1901, Railway Ganger, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301 Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker.
Census 2 Apr 1911, Stroud, Gloucestershire.309 Bath Place. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Labourer, Railway,
Stroud, Gloucestershire.309 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Railway
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1931. A record of death has
been found for James Hopkins in 1931 when his age was estimated to be 84 (ref: Sept qtr, 1931, Uckfield,
Sussex, Vol 2b; page 138).

1.7.1 Alice Louisa HOPKINS (1871?-1966).
Born Feb 1871 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.298,299,310,311 Census
2 Apr 1871, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.298 Huntingford. Census 3
Apr 1881, Yate, Gloucestershire.299 Lower Common. Census 5 Apr 1891, Stonehouse,
Gloucestershire.300 2 Alma Cottage, High Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Cloth Worker,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.300 Census 31 Mar 1901, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301

Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Cloth Worker, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301 Employer,
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Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr 1911, Worcester, Worcestershire.312 22
Shambles. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Working Houskeeper, Worcester, Worcestershire.312

Industry or service with which worker is connected: Confectioner
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker
Whether working at Home: At Home. Died 1966, Worcester, Worcestershire.313

1.7.2 Albert Jehu HOPKINS (1873-1884).
Born 1873, Charfield, Gloucestershire.299,314 Census 3 Apr 1881, Yate,
Gloucestershire.299 Lower Common. Died 1884, Barton Regis,Gloucestershire.315

1.7.3 Frederick James HOPKINS (1875-1954).
Born 1875, Charfield, Gloucestershire.299,316 Census 3 Apr 1881, Yate,
Gloucestershire.299 Lower Common. Census 5 Apr 1891, Stonehouse,
Gloucestershire.300 2 Alma Cottage, High Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Cloth Worker,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.300 Census 31 Mar 1901, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301

Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Brickworks Employee, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.301

Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Marr Emily Rose HOOPER 1904, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.317 Census 2 Apr 1911, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.318 2 Gordon
Terrace, Upper High Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Brick Burner, Stonehouse,
Gloucestershire.318 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Brick & Tile
Company
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1954, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.319

Sp. Emily Rose HOOPER (1873-1952), dau. of George HOOPER (1831-
1893) and Louisa THOMPSON (1837?-1918).
Born 1873, Gloucester, Gloucestershire.318,320 Census 3 Apr 1881, Gloucester St Mary-
De-Lode, Gloucestershire.321 76 Suffolk Street. Census 5 Apr 1891, Gloucester,
Gloucestershire.322 76 Suffolk Street. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Grocers Assistant, Gloucester,
Gloucestershire.322 Census 2 Apr 1911, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.318 2 Gordon
Terrace, Upper High Street. Died 1952, Stroud, Gloucestershire.323

1.7.3.1 Leslie George HOPKINS (1907-1978).
Born 4 Jan 1907, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.318,324,325 Census 2 Apr
1911, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.318 2 Gordon Terrace, Upper High
Street. Marr Edith Annie STEW 1931, Wheatenhurst,
Gloucestershire.326 Died 1978, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.327

Sp. Edith Annie STEW (1908-1998), dau. of Charles STEW
(1869- ) and Alice Maria Nora (STEW) (1866?- ).
Born 26 Aug 1908, Wheatenhurst, Gloucestershire.328,329 Census 2
Apr 1911, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.330 Haresfield. Died Oct 1998,
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.331

1.7.4 Ada HOPKINS (1877-1886).
Born 1877, Charfield, Gloucestershire.299,332 Census 3 Apr 1881, Yate,
Gloucestershire.299 Lower Common. Died 1886, Chipping Sodbury, Gloucestershire.333

1.7.5 Willie HOPKINS (1880-1954).
Born Aug 1880, Yate, Gloucestershire.299,334 Census 3 Apr 1881, Yate,
Gloucestershire.299 Lower Common. Census 5 Apr 1891, Stonehouse,
Gloucestershire.300 2 Alma Cottage, High Street. Census 31 Mar 1901, Woodchester,
Gloucestershire.335 High Street. Listed as William Hopkins. Occup 31 Mar 1901,
Printer, Woodchester, Gloucestershire.335 Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker.
Marr Mabel Susannah SILVEY 1906, Stroud, Gloucestershire.336 Marriage recorded as
between William Hopkins & Mabel Susannah Silvey. Census 2 Apr 1911, Woodchester
near Stroud, Gloucestershire.337 Frogmarsh Mills. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Letter Press
Printer, Woodchester near Stroud, Gloucestershire.337 Industry or service with which
worker is connected: Pin Manufacture
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1954,
Gloucester, Gloucestershire.338

Sp. Mabel Susannah SILVEY (1885-1974), dau. of Thomas SILVEY (1858- )
and Isabella HURLE (1859- ).
Born 22 Jun 1885, King Stanley,Gloucestershire.337,339,340 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.341 Canal Side Bridgend. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.342 Canal Side Cottages, Ryford Stonehouse. Occup 31
Mar 1901, Woollen Spinner, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire.342 Employer, Worker or Own
account: Worker. Census 2 Apr 1911, Woodchester near Stroud, Gloucestershire.337

Frogmarsh Mills. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Pin Sticker, Woodchester near Stroud,
Gloucestershire.337 Industry or service with which worker is connected: Pin Manufacture
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker. Died 1974,
Cardigan, Pembrokeshire.343
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1.7.5.1 Noel William HOPKINS (1922?- ).
Born Dec 1922 (est), Dursley, Gloucestershire.344

1.7.5.2 Keith Edward Silvey HOPKINS (1924-2002).
Born 8 Apr 1924, Dursley, Gloucestershire.345,346 Marr Monica E
STANELEY 1945, Stroud, Gloucestershire.347 Died Jun 2002, Bristol,
Gloucestershire, England.348

Sp. Monica E STANELEY ( - ).
Registration of Monica's birth not found in BMD Index.

1.7.6 Percy HOPKINS (1886-1891).
Born 1886, Iron Acton, Gloucestershire.300,349 Census 5 Apr 1891, Stonehouse,
Gloucestershire.300 2 Alma Cottage, High Street. Died 1891, Stroud, Gloucestershire.350

1.8 William HUNT (1842-1915).
Born 1842, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.351 Christened 13 May 1842, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England.352 Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.1
Tinwell. Census 7 Apr 1861, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.3 Tinwell. Occup 7 Apr
1861, Cordwainer, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.3 Marr Martha DOWNS 10 Dec 1864,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.353,354 Census 2 Apr 1871, Northleach, Gloucestershire.355

Mill End. Occup 2 Apr 1871, Police Constable, Northleach, Gloucestershire.355 Census 3 Apr 1881,
Salperton, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Police Constable, Salperton,
Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Census 5 Apr 1891, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357

Police Station, Village. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Police Constable, Guiting Power, Winchcomb,
Gloucestershire.357 Census 31 Mar 1901, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.358 Broad
Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Shoe Maker, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.358 Occup 2
Apr 1911, Police Pensioner.359 Census 2 Apr 1911, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.359

Broad Street. Died 1915, Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.360

Sp. Martha DOWNS (1840-1927), dau. of John DOWNS (1789?- ) and Sophia (DOWNS)
(1801?- ).
Born 1840, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.355 Census 6 Jun 1841, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.361 Friendly Acres. Census 30 Mar 1851, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.41 Bradley Road. Census 2 Apr 1871, Northleach, Gloucestershire.355 Mill End. Occup 2 Apr
1871, Dress Maker, Northleach, Gloucestershire.355 Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton, Northleach,
Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Census 5 Apr 1891, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357

Police Station, Village. Census 31 Mar 1901, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.358 Broad
Street. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Dress Maker, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.358 Census 2
Apr 1911, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.359 Broad Street. Died 1927. Death
registration not found in BMD Index.

1.8.1 Florence HUNT (1865-1867?).
Born 1865, Clifton, Gloucestershire.362 Died 1867 (app), Clifton, Gloucestershire.363

1.8.2 Roderick William HUNT (1867-1953).
Born 1867, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.355,364 Census 2 Apr 1871,
Northleach, Gloucestershire.355 Mill End. Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton, Northleach,
Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Marr Mary JAMES 1889, Winchcomb,
Gloucestershire.365 Census 31 Mar 1901, Barnsley, Yorkshire.366 10 Bank Street.
Occup 31 Mar 1901, Railway Goods Checker, Barnsley, Yorkshire.366 Employer,
Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr 1911, Cirencester, Gloucestershire.367

Cotswold Park Cottage Tenement North Cerney. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Gardener,
Cirencester, Gloucestershire.367 Marr Carrie MARRISON 1931, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire.368 Died 1953, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.369

Sp. Mary JAMES (1858?-1914), dau. of Phillip JAMES (1819?- ) and Sarah
(JAMES) (1821?-1861).
Born 1858 (cal), Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.366,370 Census 7 Apr 1861,
Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.371 Census 2 Apr 1871, Guiting Power,
Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.372 West Field. Occup 3 Apr 1881, Assistant School
Teacher, Lower Llanvrechva, Monmouthshire.373 Census 3 Apr 1881, Lower
Llanvrechva, Monmouthshire.374 Public House Ponthir House. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Barnsley, Yorkshire.366 10 Bank Street. Census 2 Apr 1911, Cirencester,
Gloucestershire.367 Cotswold Park Cottage Tenement North Cerney. Died 1914.
There is a record of the death of a Mary Hunt, born about 1858 , registered in the
September quarter of 1914 (ref: Basford, Nottinghamshire, Vol 7b; page 232). It is not
definite that this was the wife of Roderick W Hunt but her age at death seems correct.

1.8.2.1 Amelia Sarah HUNT (1890- ).
Born 1890, Stanton, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.366,375 Census 31
Mar 1901, Barnsley, Yorkshire.366 10 Bank Street. Census 2 Apr
1911, Cirencester, Gloucestershire.376 The Rectory, Duntisbourne
Abbotts. In the household of Lawrence John Chamberlain, age 63,
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Clergyman, Established Church. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Under Nurse,
Domestic, Cirencester, Gloucestershire.376

1.8.2.2 Alice Clara HUNT (1893- ).
Born 1893, Toddington, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.366,377 Census
31 Mar 1901, Barnsley, Yorkshire.366 10 Bank Street. Census 2 Apr
1911, Caldicot, Monmouthshire.378 6 Violet Terrace.

Sp. Carrie MARRISON (1881?-1953).
Born 1881 (est).379 Based on her estimated age at death of 72 in 1953. Died 1953,
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.379

1.8.3 Florence Amelia HUNT (1869-1948).
Born 1869, St Georges,Gloucestershire.355,380 Census 2 Apr 1871, Northleach,
Gloucestershire.355 Mill End. Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton, Northleach,
Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Marr Oliver HOLMES 1892, Winchcomb,
Gloucestershire.381 Census 31 Mar 1901, Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382

Staple Park. Census 2 Apr 1911, Winterbourne, Gloucestershire.383 Police Station.
Died 1948, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.384

Sp. Oliver HOLMES (1868-1941), son of Alfred HOLMES (1838- ) and Rose
Anne PORTER (1839?- ).
Born 1868, Stanton, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.385,386 Census 2 Apr 1871, Stanton,
Gloucestershire.387 Census 3 Apr 1881, Stanton, Gloucestershire.388 Cottage in Village.
Occup 3 Apr 1881, Carters Boy, Stanton, Gloucestershire.388 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Stanton, Gloucestershire.389 Stanton Village. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Painter, Stanton,
Gloucestershire.389 Census 31 Mar 1901, Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382

Staple Park. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Police Constable, Mangotsfield, (Gloucs),
Somersetshire.382 Census 2 Apr 1911, Winterbourne, Gloucestershire.383 Police Station.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Police Constable, Winterbourne, Gloucestershire.383 Died 1941,
Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.390

1.8.3.1 Oliver William HOLMES (1892-1944).
Born 1892, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.382,391 Census 31 Mar 1901,
Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382 Staple Park. Census 2 Apr
1911, Winterbourne, Gloucestershire.383 Police Station. Occup 2 Apr
1911, Tram Conductor.383 Marr Rosanna SHORT 1920.392 Died
1944, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.393

Sp. Rosanna SHORT ( - ).
1.8.3.2 Lily Ethel HOLMES (1893-1974).

Born 11 Dec 1893, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.382,394,395 Census 31
Mar 1901, Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382 Staple Park.
Occup 2 Apr 1911, Dress Maker, Whites Hill, Gloucerstershire.396

Census 2 Apr 1911, Whites Hill, Gloucerstershire.396 Visiting Edward
Gerish, Age 50, Solicitor. Marr ? MATHEWS 1918, Chipping
Sodbury, Gloucestershire.397 The full name of Liley's spouse has not
been ascertained from the BMD Index. Died 1974, Bristol,
Gloucestershire, England.398

Not found in 1911 census.
Sp. ? MATHEWS ( - ).
1.8.3.3 Roderick Frank HOLMES (1895- ).

Born 1895, Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382,399 Census 31
Mar 1901, Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382 Staple Park.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.8.3.4 George Edward HOLMES (1899?- ).
Born 1899 (cal), Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.385,400 Birth
registered as George Edward D Holmes. Census 31 Mar 1901,
Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.385 Staple Park. Census 2 Apr
1911, Winterbourne, Gloucestershire.401 Police Station.

1.8.4 Ethel Jane HUNT (1871-1919).
Born 1871, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356,402 Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton,
Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Census 31 Mar 1901, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire.403 Rahere, Pittville. In the household of Henry C Lawrence, age 59,
Physician & Surgeon. Occup 31 Mar 1901, House Parlour Maid Domestic, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire.403 Census 2 Apr 1911, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn,
Gloucestershire.359 Broad Street. Died 1919, Chipping Sodbury, Gloucestershire.404

1.8.5 Clara Ann HUNT (1873-1954).
Born 1873, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356,405 Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton,
Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Census 5 Apr 1891, Wotton-under-Edge,
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Gloucestershire, England.147 Market Street. With her uncle & aunt, Jehu & Maria Hunt.
Marr George Holtom SHIRLEY 1909, Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.406 Census
2 Apr 1911, Drybrook, Gloucestershire.407 High Street. Died 1954, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.408

Sp. George Holtom SHIRLEY (1886-1937), son of William SHIRLEY
(1861?-1910) and Sarah Ellen HOLTOM (1864- ).
Born 1886, Loxley, Warwickshire.407,409 Census 5 Apr 1891, West Dean,
Monmouthshire.410 Lydbrook. Census 31 Mar 1901, Tutshill, Monmouthshire.411

Police Station, Tidenham (Gloucs). Occup 31 Mar 1901, Groom (Not Domestic),
Tutshill, Monmouthshire.411 Employer, Worker or Own account: Worker. Census 2 Apr
1911, Drybrook, Gloucestershire.407 High Street. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Butcher,
Drybrook, Gloucestershire.407 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account:
Own Account. Died 1937, Birmingham, Warwickshire.412

1.8.6 Martha Emily HUNT (1875-1958).
Born 1875, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356,413 Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton,
Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Name recorded as Emily M. Census 5
Apr 1891, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357 Police Station, Village.
Name recorded as Emily Hunt. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Pupil Teacher, Guiting Power,
Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357 Census 31 Mar 1901, Guiting Power, Winchcomb,
Gloucestershire.414 Village. In household of Walter Dyer, age 55, School Master.
Occup 31 Mar 1901, Assistant Mistress (School), Guiting Power, Winchcomb,
Gloucestershire.414 Marr Walter MERRELL 1903, Westbury on Severn,
Gloucestershire.415 Census 2 Apr 1911, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.416

Died 1958, Birmingham, Warwickshire.417

Sp. Walter MERRELL (1876-1963), son of John MERRELL (1842- ) and
Sarah WAGSTAFF (1841- ).
Born 1876, Birmingham, Warwickshire.418 Census 3 Apr 1881, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.419 130 Summer Lane. Census 5 Apr 1891, Naunton, Gloucestershire.420

Occup 5 Apr 1891, Grocer, Naunton, Gloucestershire.420 Employer/Employed/Neither
Employer nor Employed: Employed. Census 31 Mar 1901, Guiting Power, Winchcomb,
Gloucestershire.421 Grocers Shop, Village. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Grocer Manager,
Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.421 Employer, Worker or Own account:
Worker. Census 2 Apr 1911, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.416 Occup 2
Apr 1911, Grocer & Provision Dealer, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.422

Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Own Account
Whether working at Home: At Home. Died 1963, Birmingham, Warwickshire.423

1.8.6.1 Walter George MERRELL (1905-1993).
Born 24 Feb 1905, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.424,425

Census 2 Apr 1911, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.416

Died Sep 1993, Warwickshire.426

1.8.7 Ada Blanch HUNT (1877- ).
Born 1877, Salperton, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356,427 Birth name recorded as Ada
Blanche Hunt. Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Police
Station. Census 31 Mar 1901, Little Dean,Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.358

Broad Street. Marr Daniel KEEN 1901, Wesbury On Severn, Gloucestershire.428

Census 2 Apr 1911, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.416

Sp. Daniel KEEN (1872- ), son of William Daniel KEEN (1832- ) and
Charlotte HODGES (1835- ).
Born 1872, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.429,430 Census 3 Apr 1881, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire.431 7 Marl Hill Parade. Census 2 Apr 1911, Guiting Power,
Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.416 Occup 2 Apr 1911, Sign Writer, Guiting Power,
Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.416 Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own
Account: Own Account
Whether working at Home: At Home.

1.8.8 George Edward HUNT (1878- ).
Born 1878, Salperton, Northleach, Gloucestershire.356,432 Census 3 Apr 1881, Salperton,
Northleach, Gloucestershire.356 Police Station. Census 5 Apr 1891, Guiting Power,
Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357 Police Station, Village. Occup 5 Apr 1891, Pupil
Teacher, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357 Census 31 Mar 1901,
Mangotsfield, (Gloucs), Somersetshire.382 Staple Park. Staying with Oliver Holmes &
his wife Florence A Hunt (his sister). Marr Lillian Maud Brain WESTBROOK 1902,
Westbury on Severn, Gloucestershire.433 Census 2 Apr 1911, Staple Hill, Bristol,
Gloucestershire.434 11 Park Road. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Tramway Motor Man, Staple
Hill, Bristol, Gloucestershire.434 Industry or service with which worker is connected:
Bristol Tramways
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Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
Sp. Lillian Maud Brain WESTBROOK (1879- ).

Born 1879, Littledean, Gloucestershire.435,436 Census 2 Apr 1911, Staple Hill, Bristol,
Gloucestershire.434 11 Park Road.

1.8.8.1 Doris Lillian HUNT (1906- ).
Born 1906, Mangotsfield, Warwickshire.434,437 Census 2 Apr 1911,
Staple Hill, Bristol, Gloucestershire.434 11 Park Road. Her age
appears to have been overstated.

1.8.9 Alice Kate HUNT (1882- ).
Born 1882, Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357,438 Census 5 Apr 1891,
Guiting Power, Winchcomb, Gloucestershire.357 Police Station, Village. Census 31 Mar
1901, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.403 Rahere, Pittville. In the household of Henry C
Lawrence, age 59, Physician & Surgeon. Occup 31 Mar 1901, Housemaid Domestic,
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.403 Marr John COON 1906, Tavistock, Cornwall.439

Census 2 Apr 1911, Caldicot, Monmouthshire.378 6 Violet Terrace.
Sp. John COON (1882- ).

Born 1882, Lostwithiel, Cornwall.378,440 Census 5 Apr 1891, Advent, Cornwall.441

Newhall Farm, Lane End. Census 2 Apr 1911, Caldicot, Monmouthshire.378 6 Violet
Terrace. Occup 2 Apr 1911, Life Assurance Agent, Caldicot, Gloucestershire.378

Industry or service with which worker is connected: Prudential Insurance
Whether Employer, Worker or Working on Own Account: Worker.
The names of John's parents has not been ascertained; in the 1891 census he was listed
as a visitor, along with Sarah Coon, age 34 (possibly his mother), in the household of
George C Northey, age 67, a farmer at Newhall Farm, Lane End, Advent, Cornwall; he
has not been found in the 1901 census.

1.8.9.1 Ethel Dorothy COON (1910?- ).
Born Nov 1910 (cal), Caldicot, Monmouthshire.378,442 Census 2 Apr
1911, Caldicot, Monmouthshire.378 6 Violet Terrace.

1.9 Charles Bishop HUNT443 (1845-1847).
Born 21 May 1845, Gloucestershire.444 Christened 20 Jul 1845, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.445 Died 10 Apr 1847, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.446
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6. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 135.  Cit. Date: Q4 1888.
7. "Census Return".  RG11/2518; Folio 26; Page 18.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.

Jehu Hunt described as Widower.
8. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 115.  Cit. Date: Q3 1879.
9. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 6930912;  Sheet 55.  Cit. Date: 14 September 1824.
10. Ibid.  Batch 6930912;  Sheet 55.  Cit. Date: 5 December 1824.

Father's name transcribed as John Hunt.
11. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 11; page 204.  Cit. Date: Q3 1847.

The BMD Index includes numerous entries for Eliza Hunt between 1841 and 1851; the index for this period
does not record age at death.

12. "Census Return".  RG10/2659; Folio 76; Page 1.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
13. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7506534; Sheet 38.  Cit. Date: 29 November 1826.
14. Ibid.  Batch 7506534; Sheet 38.  Cit. Date: 25 December 1825.
15. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 366.  Cit. Date: Q4 1852.
16. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 675.  Cit. Date: Q2 1868.
17. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 244.  Cit. Date: Q3 1880.
18. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C030553; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 12 September 1813.
19. "Census Return".  HO107/348/11; Folio 33; Page 26.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
20. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 272.  Cit. Date: Q2 1866.
21. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 319.  Cit. Date: Q3 1853.
22. "Census Return".  RG11/2566; Folio 90; Page 4.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
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23. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch CO20662; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 11 September 1853.
24. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 736.  Cit. Date: Q2 1879.

Spouse name indexed as Fanny Wood.
25. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 6a; page 311.  Cit. Date: Q4 1879.
26. "Census Return".  RG11/2566; Folio 90; Page 4.
27. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 349.  Cit. Date: Q1 1856.
28. Ibid.  Tewkesbury, Vol 11; page 495.  Cit. Date: Q1 1844.

Indexed as Eliza Dison
29. "Census Return".  RG10/2659; Folio 76; Page 1.
30. Ibid.  HO107/1974; Folio 160; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.

In this census the family name is recorded as DISON
31. Ibid.  RG9/1795; Folio 21; Page 12.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
32. Ibid.  HO107/1958; Folio 204; Page 2.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
33. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7506618; Sheet 71.  Cit. Date: 8 August 1830.

An alternate date of Christening is recorded  as 30 Aug 1830 (ref: Batch 7327430; Sheet 63)
34. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  West London, Vol 1c; page 100.  Cit. Date: Q1 1857.
35. "Marriage Record".  Guildhall, St Andrew Holborn, Register of Marriages 1856-1858, P69/AND2/A/01/Ms

6672/20.  Cit. Date: 8 March 1857.
36. "Census Return".  RG10/294; Folio 36; Page 66.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
37. Ibid.  RG11/262; Folio 95; Page 16.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
38. Ibid.  RG13/509; Folio145; Page 16.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
39. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wandsworth, Vol 1d; page 324.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910.
40. "Census Return".  HO107/348/10 Folio 27; Page 20.
41. Ibid.  HO107/1958; Folio 149; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
42. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Hackney, Vol 1b; page 259.  Cit. Date: Q2 1880.
43. Ibid.  Hackney, Vol 1b; page 300.  Cit. Date: Q4 1858.
44. Ibid.  Shoreditch, Vol 1c; page 314.  Cit. Date: Q4 1888.
45. "Marriage Record".  LMA: St Mark, Shoreditch, Register of marriages, P91/MRK, item 016.  Cit. Date: 1

December 1888.
46. "Census Return".  RG12/346; Folio 35; Page 14.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
47. Ibid.  RG13/366; Folio 38; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
48. Ibid.  RG14/1798; RD23; SD4; ED6;  SN122.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
49. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Surrey Mid Eastern, Vol2a; page 203.  Cit. Date: Q3 1939.
50. "Census Return".  RG13/366; Folio 38; Page 19.
51. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  St George Hanover Square, Vol 1a; page 140.  Cit. Date: Q4 1860.
52. Ibid.  Epsom, Vol 2a; page 18.  Cit. Date: Q4 1905.
53. Ibid.  St Saviour Southwark, Vol 1d; page 62.  Cit. Date: Q3 1889.
54. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St George the Martyr, Register of baptisms, P92/GEO, Item162.  Cit. Date: 29

September 1889.
55. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  St Saviour Southwark, Vol 1d; page 25.  Cit. Date: Q4 1889.
56. Ibid.  St Saviour Southwark, Vol 1d; page 45.  Cit. Date: Q4 1892.
57. Ibid.  Newbury, Vol 19; page 0087.  Cit. Date: Q4 1976.

Birth date recorded at death
58. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St George the Martyr, Register of baptisms, P92/GEO, Item162.  Cit. Date: 23

September 1892.
59. "Census Return".  RG14/2247; RD26; SD3; ED27; SN101.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
60. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Epsom, Vol 2a; page 174.  Cit. Date: Q3 1931.
61. Ibid.  Newbury, Vol 19; page 0087.  Cit. Date: Q4 1976.
62. Ibid.  Cuckfield, Vol 2b; page 146.  Cit. Date: Q3 1873.
63. Ibid.  Surrey South Eastern, Vol 5g; page 656.  Cit. Date: Q3 1959.

Estimated birth year based on age at death. It is assumed that he was of similar age as his wife.
64. Ibid.  Camberwell, Vol 1d; page 1755.  Cit. Date: Q3 1902.
65. "Marriage Record".  LMA, St Andrew, Peckham, Register of marriages, P73/AND, Item 009.  Cit. Date: 24

July 1902.
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66. "Census Return".  RG14/3377 RD39 SD4 ED10 SN206.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
67. "British Army WWI Service Records, 1914-1920" (Ancestry.com database of British Army WWI Service

Records, 1914-1920, from the National Archives, UK.).
68. "Royal Marine Medal Roll".
69. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Surrey South Eastern, Vol 5g; page 656.  Cit. Date: Q3 1959.
70. Ibid.  St Saviour, Suffolk, Vol 1d; page 44.  Cit. Date: Q3 1894.
71. Ibid.  Islington, Vol 1b; page 299.  Cit. Date: Q1 1860.
72. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St Thomas, Charterhouse, Register of baptisms, P76/TMS, Item 007.  Cit. Date:

26 February 1860.
73. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Islington, Vol1b; page 529.  Cit. Date: Q4 1884.
74. "Marriage Record".  LMA, St Mary, Islington, Register of marriages, P83/MRY1, Item 1251.  Cit. Date: 20

November 1884.
75. "Census Return".  RG12/147; Folio 43; Page 9.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
76. Ibid.  RG13/4529; Folio 46; Page 41.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
77. Ibid.  RG14/28928; RD527; SD2; ED4; SN151.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
78. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Scarborough, Vol 9d; page 495.  Cit. Date: Q4 1915.
79. Ibid.  Islington, Vol 1b; page 284.  Cit. Date: Q4 1859.
80. "Census Return".  RG9/143; Folio 8; Page 10.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
81. Ibid.  RG10/307; Folio 62; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
82. Ibid.  RG11/253; Folio 27; Page 49.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
83. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 169.  Cit. Date: Q1 1927.
84. Ibid.  Islington, Vol 1b; page 326.  Cit. Date: Q4 1885.
85. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St John the Evangelist, Upper Holloway, Register of baptisms, including

baptisms at Islington Workhouse Jan 1885-Sep 1888, P83/JNE, Item 005.  Cit. Date: 13 December 1885.
86. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Islington, Vol 1b; page 212.  Cit. Date: Q2 1887.
87. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St John the Evangelist, Upper Holloway, Register of baptisms, including

baptisms at Islington Workhouse Jan 1885-Sep 1888, P83/JNE, Item 005.  Cit. Date: 19 June 1887.
88. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Islington, Vol 1b; page 254.  Cit. Date: Q1 1889.
89. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St John the Evangelist, Upper Holloway, Register of baptisms, including

baptisms at Islington Workhouse Jan 1885-Sep 1888, P83/JNE, Item 005.  Cit. Date: 14 April 1889.
90. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Poplar, Vol 1c; page 574.  Cit. Date: Q3 1861.
91. Ibid.  Islington, Vol 1b; page 308.  Cit. Date: Q1 1864.
92. Ibid.  St Luke, Vol 1b; page 673.  Cit. Date: Q3 1865.
93. Ibid.  St Luke, Vol 1b; page 739.  Cit. Date: Q1 1868.
94. Ibid.  St Olave Southwark, Vol 1d; page 550.  Cit. Date: Q2 1898.
95. "Marriage Record".  LMA, Christ Church, Rotherhithe, Register of marriages, P71/CTC2, Item 016.  Cit.

Date: 11 May 1898.
96. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Surrey South Eastern, Vol 2a; page 698.  Cit. Date: Q4 1945.
97. "Census Return".  RG14/2247; ED27; SN101.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
98. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wangford, Vol 4a; page 737.  Cit. Date: Q4 1872.
99. Ibid.  Surrey South Eastern, Vol 5g; page 576.  Cit. Date: Q3 1952.
100. Ibid.  Greenwich, Vol 1d; page 1147.  Cit. Date: Q1 1900.
101. "Baptism Record".  LMA, Christ Church, Rotherhithe, Register of baptisms, P71/CTC2,Item 006.  Cit.

Date: 4 March 1900.
Birth date recorded at baptism.

102. Ibid.  LMA, Christ Church, Rotherhithe, Register of baptisms, P71/CTC2,Item 006.  Cit. Date: 4 March
1900.

103. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Uckfield,Vol 5h; page 789.  Cit. Date: Q1 1968.
104. "John Pope".
105. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Greenwich, Vol 1d; page 1115.  Cit. Date: Q3 1903.
106. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St James, Hatchem, Register of baptims, P75/JS1, Item 050.  Cit. Date: 13

September 1903.
Birth date recorded at baptism

107. Ibid.  LMA, St James, Hatchem, Register of baptims, P75/JS1, Item 050.  Cit. Date: 13 September 1903.
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108. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Croydon, Vol 2a; page 298.  Cit. Date: Q3 1930.
109. Ibid.  Lewisham, Vol 1d; page 1138.  Cit. Date: Q3 1906.
110. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St James, Hatchem, Register of baptims, P75/JS1, Item 051.  Cit. Date: 17 July

1906.
111. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Camberwell, Vol 1d; page 603.  Cit. Date: Q3 1869.
112. Ibid.  Islington, Vol 1b; page 428.  Cit. Date: Q1 1875.

Indexed asJessie Downs
113. "British Army WWI Service Records, 1914-1920" (Ancestry.com database of British Army WWI Service

Records, 1914-1920, from the National Archives, UK.).  Service record of husband, William Dadswell.
114. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Rochford, Vol 4a; page 696.  Cit. Date: Q4 1925.
115. Ibid.  Greenwich, Vol 1d; page1089.  Cit. Date: Q2 1903.
116. "British Army WWI Service Records, 1914-1920" (Ancestry.com database of British Army WWI Service

Records, 1914-1920, from the National Archives, UK.).  Cit. Date: 1914.
Service record of father, William Dadswell

117. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Croydon, Vol 2a; page 276.  Cit. Date: Q1 1909.
118. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 22; page 1588.  Cit. Date: Q4 1974.

Birth date recorded at death.
119. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 22; page 1588.  Cit. Date: Q4 1974.
120. "Census Return".  RG10/400; Folio 52; Page 49.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
121. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7327430; Sheet 63.  Cit. Date: 30 September 1832.
122. "Census Return".  HO107/348/11; Folio 13; Page 20.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
123. Ibid.  HO107/1958; Folio 121; Page 22.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
124. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Islington, Vol 1b; page 389.  Cit. Date: Q3 1860.
125. "Census Return".  RG11/362; Folio 19; Page 31.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
126. Ibid.  RG12/231; Folio 107; Page 33.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
127. Ibid.  RG13/258;Folio 39; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
128. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Shoreditch, Vol 1c; page 52.  Cit. Date: Q4 1905.
129. "Census Return".  HO107/1958; Folio 32; Page 22.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
130. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  London City, Vol 1c; page 20.  Cit. Date: Q2 1903.
131. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 361.  Cit. Date: Q3 1861.
132. Ibid.  St Luke, Vol 1b; page 613.  Cit. Date: Q4 1863.

When he was baptised his birth date was recorded as 1 Sept 1864 (month difficult to decipher), but this is
later than the quarter of his birth registration.

133. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St Thomas, Charterhouse, Register of baptisms, P76/TMS, Item 008.  Cit. Date:
20 May 1866.

134. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Shoreditch, Vol 1c; page 257.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
135. "Marriage Record".  LMA, St Saviour, Hoxton, Register of marriages, P91/SAV, Item016.  Cit. Date: 5

April 1890.
136. Ibid.  LMA, St Saviour, Hoxton, Register of marriages, P91/SAV, Item016.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1890.

Birth year estimated from age at marriage.
137. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Norwich, Vol 4b; page 152.  Cit. Date: Q4 1863.
138. "Census Return".  RG10/596; Folio 40; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
139. Ibid.  RG11/273; Folio 47; Page 42.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
140. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Clerkenwell, Vol 1b; page 662.  Cit. Date: Q1 1866.
141. "Baptism Record".  LMA, St Thomas, Charterhouse, Register of baptisms, P76/TMS, Item 008.  Cit. Date:

20 May 1866.
Birth date recorded at baptism.

142. "Census Return".  RG11/2518; Folio 9; Page 9.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
143. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Clerkenwell, Vol 1b; page 642.  Cit. Date: Q2 1869.
144. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 244.  Cit. Date: Q2 1857.
145. "Census Return".  RG9/2131 Folio 121; Page 5.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
146. Ibid.  RG10/2591; Folio 8; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
147. Ibid.  RG12/2001; Folio 10; Page 12.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
148. Ibid.  RG13/2414; Folio 10; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
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149. Ibid.  RG14/15189 RD322 SD1 ED4 SN84.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
150. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 304.  Cit. Date: Q4 1911.
151. "Census Return".  HO107/1198/17; Folio 4; Page 1.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
152. Ibid.  HO107/2047; Folio 658; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
153. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 364.  Cit. Date: Q1 1925.
154. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 159.  Cit. Date: Q3 1857.
155. Ibid.  Edmonton, Vol 3a; page 424.  Cit. Date: Q3 1883.
156. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 11; Page 14.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
157. Ibid.  RG12/2001; Folio 11; Page 14.
158. Ibid.  RG13/677; Folio 18; Page 28.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
159. Ibid.  RG14/15060 RD319 SD8 ED2 SN71.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
160. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Hertford, Vol 3a; page 228.  Cit. Date: Q2 1855.
161. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 322.  Cit. Date: Q4 1939.
162. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 235.  Cit. Date: Q3 1884.
163. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 222.  Cit. Date: Q4 1885.
164. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q2 1887.
165. Ibid.  Darlington, Vol 1; page 0953.  Cit. Date: Q2 1980.

Birth date recorded at death.
166. "Census Return".  RG14/15060 RD319 SD8 ED2 SN71.
167. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 343.  Cit. Date: Q1 1917.
168. Ibid.  Darlington, Vol 1; page 0953.  Cit. Date: Q2 1980.
169. Ibid.  Barton Regis, Vol 6a; page 157.  Cit. Date: Q4 1890.
170. Ibid.  Darlington, Vol 1; page 1008.  Cit. Date: Q1 1979.

Birth date recorded at death.
171. Ibid.  Darlington, Vol 1; page 1008.  Cit. Date: Q1 1979.
172. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 221.  Cit. Date: Q1 1889.
173. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 228.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
174. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 399.  Cit. Date: Q1 1919.
175. "Census Return".  RG13/2360; Folio 154; Page 46.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
176. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Yeovil, Vol 5c; page 398.  Cit. Date: Q3 1892.
177. "Census Return".  RG14/14867 RD319 SD2 ED6 SN338.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
178. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Richmond Sry, Vol 2a; page 403.  Cit. Date: Q4 1898.
179. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 499.  Cit. Date: Q2 1925.
180. "Census Return".  RG13/2360; Folio 154; Page 46.
181. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bedminster, Vol 5c; page 624.  Cit. Date: Q3 1898.
182. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 14.  Cit. Date: Q4 1860.
183. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 437.  Cit. Date: Q2 1889.
184. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 53; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
185. Ibid.  RG13/2414; Folio40; Page 12.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
186. Ibid.  RG14/15186  RD322  SD1 ED1  SN82.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
187. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 285.  Cit. Date: Q2 1931.
188. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 189.  Cit. Date: Q3 1865.
189. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 53; Page 13.
190. Ibid.  RG10/2592; Folio 8; Page 7.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
191. Ibid.  RG11/2518; Folio 104; Page 6.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
192. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 418.  Cit. Date: Q3 1948.
193. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
194. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 721.  Cit. Date: Q1 1938.
195. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 512.  Cit. Date: Q3 1966.
196. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 235.  Cit. Date: Q2 1895.
197. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 22; page 1845.  Cit. Date: Q4 1979.

Birth date recorded at death
198. "ancestry.com Public Member Trees".  McIntosh tree.
199. "Census Return".  RG14/15187 RD322 SD1 ED2 SN96.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
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200. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 336.  Cit. Date: Q1 1924.
201. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 22; page 1845.  Cit. Date: Q4 1979.
202. Ibid.  ursley, Vol 6a; page 223.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
203. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 635.  Cit. Date: Q1 1950.
204. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 232a.  Cit. Date: Q3 1893.
205. Ibid.  Newport Market, Vol 11a; page 465.  Cit. Date: Q4 1916.
206. Ibid.  Monmouth, Vol 11a; page 19.  Cit. Date: Q3 1885.

Indexed as Alice Emily B Wildin.
207. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 8c; page 33.  Cit. Date: Q1 1965.
208. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 240.  Cit. Date: Q3 1895.
209. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 216.  Cit. Date: Q4 1898.
210. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a;age 569.  Cit. Date: Q4 1929.
211. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 294.  Cit. Date: Q2 1900.
212. "Census Return".  RG13/2416; Folio 67; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
213. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 539.  Cit. Date: Q4 1946.
214. "Census Return".  RG14/15186  RD322  SD1 ED1  SN82.
215. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 276.  Cit. Date: Q4 1901.
216. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 817.  Cit. Date: Q3 1934.
217. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 7b; page 531.  Cit. Date: Q3 1970.
218. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 291.  Cit. Date: Q1 1906.
219. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0500.  Cit. Date: Q3 1977.

Birth date recorded at death
220. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 715.  Cit. Date: Q4 1936.
221. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0500.  Cit. Date: Q3 1977.
222. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 22; page 1937.  Cit. Date: February 1989.

Birth date recorded at death.
223. Ibid.  Dursleyv Vol 6a; page 431.  Cit. Date: Q4 1911.
224. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 22; page 1937.  Cit. Date: February 1989.
225. Ibid.  Cirencester, Vol 6a; page 329.  Cit. Date: Q2 1862.

Registration of un-named male.
226. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 120.  Cit. Date: Q4 1868.
227. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 209.  Cit. Date: Q4 1864.
228. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 563.  Cit. Date: Q3 1887.
229. "Census Return".  RG13/2414; Folio 24; Page 4.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
230. Ibid.  RG13/2414; Folio 24; Page 4.
231. Ibid.  RG14/3592 RD41 SD1 ED12 SN153.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
232. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Surrey North Eastern, Vol 5g; page 417.  Cit. Date: Q3 1947.
233. Ibid.  Rugby, Vol 6d; page 402.  Cit. Date: Q2 1859.
234. Ibid.  Epsom, Vol 2a; page 23.  Cit. Date: Q1 1913.

Indexed as Jane Hunt
235. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 220.  Cit. Date: Q3 1890.
236. Ibid.  Richmond Upon Thames, Vol 14; page 1557.  Cit. Date: Q3 1976.
237. Ibid.  Richmond South, Vol 2a; page 819.  Cit. Date: Q1 1917.

Indexed as Gladys F Hunt & Ernest W Horton
238. Ibid.  Richmond Sry, Vol 2a; page 371.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
239. Ibid.  Richmond Upon Thames, Vol 14; page 1528.  Cit. Date: Q3 1976.

Birth date recorded at death.
240. "Census Return".  RG12/622; Folio 53; Page 36.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
241. Ibid.  RG13/679; Folio 30; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
242. Ibid.  RG14/3601 RD41 SD1 ED21 SN108.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
243. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Richmond Upon Thames, Vol 14; page 1528.  Cit. Date: Q3 1976.
244. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 207.  Cit. Date: Q2 1867.
245. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 291.  Cit. Date: Q1 1889.
246. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 53; Pge 13.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
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247. Ibid.  RG13/563; Folio 80; Page 66.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
248. Ibid.  RG14/2697 RD28 SD5 ED11 SN565.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
249. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 58.  Cit. Date: Q2 1862.

Indexed as Silas James Deacon
250. "Census Return".  RG10/2427; Folio 36; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
251. Ibid.  RG11/2390 Folio 29; Page 9.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
252. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q1 1890.
253. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 224.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
254. Ibid.  Lambeth, Vol 1d; page 518.  Cit. Date: Q1 1898.
255. Ibid.  Woolwich, Vol 1d; page 1269.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
256. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 219.  Cit. Date: Q1 1870.
257. "Census Return".  RG13/2402; Folio 5; Page1.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
258. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 382.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
259. "Census Return".  RG14/15062 RD319 SD8 ED4 SN566.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
260. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bristol,Vol 6a; page 200.  Cit. Date: Q2 1929.
261. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q1 1869.
262. "Census Return".  RG10/2591; Folio 87; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
263. Ibid.  RG11/2518; Folio 92; Page 10.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
264. Ibid.  RG12/2001; Folio 48; Page 3.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
265. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Tonbridge, Vol 5b; page 670.  Cit. Date: Q3 1953.
266. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; Page 219.  Cit. Date: Q3 1872.
267. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 529.  Cit. Date: Q4 1899.
268. "Census Return".  RG13/223; Folio 68; Page 57.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
269. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 115.  Cit. Date: Q1 1904.
270. Ibid.  Holborn, Vol 1b; page 816.  Cit. Date: Q1 1877.
271. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 364.  Cit. Date: Q3 1906.
272. Ibid.  Thornbury,Vol 7b; page 550.  Cit. Date: Q4 1959.
273. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 158.  Cit. Date: Q2 1904.
274. "Census Return".  RG14/15189 RD322 SD1 ED4 SN84.
275. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 566.  Cit. Date: Q2 1929.
276. Ibid.  Ashby de la Zouch, Vol 7a, page 85.  Cit. Date: Q4 1904.
277. "Census Return".  RG14/15189 RD322 SD1 ED4 SN195.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
278. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q2 1875.
279. Ibid.  Rugby, Vol 9c; Page 725.  Cit. Date: Q3 1956.
280. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 234.  Cit. Date: Q1 1888.
281. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 22; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
282. Ibid.  RG13/2414; Folio 25; Page 5.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
283. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 461.  Cit. Date: Q2 1946.
284. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 222.  Cit. Date: Q4 1880.
285. Ibid.  Thornbury, Vol 7b; page 549.  Cit. Date: Q4 1959.

Indexed as Kate E Coe
286. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 26.  Cit. Date: Q2 1908.
287. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 299.  Cit. Date: Q2 1916.
288. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 116.  Cit. Date: Q1 1910.
289. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0946.  Cit. Date: Q3 1982.

Birth date recorded at death.
290. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 1031a.  Cit. Date: Q2 1937.
291. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0946.  Cit. Date: Q3 1982.
292. Ibid.  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 234.  Cit. Date: Q3 1908.
293. Ibid.  Sodbury, Vol 22; page 1129.  Cit. Date: Q3 1982.

Birth date recorded at death
294. Ibid.  Sodbury, Vol 22; page 1129.  Cit. Date: Q2 1982.
295. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 11, page 322.  Cit. Date: Q2 1839.
296. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7327430; Sheet 57.  Cit. Date: 30 June 1839.
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Father's name transcribed as John Hunt.
297. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Thornbury, Vol 6a, page 289.  Cit. Date: Q1 1870.
298. "Census Return".  RG10/2591; Folio 55; Page 16.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
299. Ibid.  RG11/2512; Folio 36; Page 14.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
300. Ibid.  RG12/2021; Folio 31; Page 24.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
301. Ibid.  RG13/2434; Folio 35; Page 28.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
302. Ibid.  RG14/15280 RD325 SD1 ED16 SN9999.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
303. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Thornbury, Vol 6a; page 300.  Cit. Date: Q2 1915.
304. "Census Return".  HO107/1957; Folio 593; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
305. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Thornbury, Vol 11; page 442.  Cit. Date: Q3 1849.
306. "Census Return".  HO107/1957; Folio 593; Page 13.
307. Ibid.  RG9/1749; Folio 152; Page 12.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
308. Ibid.  RG10/2591; Folio 55; Page 16.
309. Ibid.  RG14/15368 RD327 SD4 ED1 SN132.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
310. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 209.  Cit. Date: Q2 1871.
311. "Census Return".  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
312. Ibid.  RG14/17630 RD377 SD1 ED11 SN45.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
313. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Wocester, Vol 9d; page 359.  Cit. Date: Q1 1966.

Indexed as Alice Hopkins
314. Ibid.  Thornbury, Vol 6a; page 212.  Cit. Date: Q3 1873.
315. Ibid.  Barton Regis, Vol 6a; page 111.  Cit. Date: Q3 1884.
316. Ibid.  Thornbury, Vol 6a; page 219.  Cit. Date: Q4 1875.
317. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 797.  Cit. Date: Q4 1904.
318. "Census Return".  RG14/15344 RD327 SD1 ED1 SN34.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
319. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 661.  Cit. Date: Q1 1954.
320. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 6a; page 273.  Cit. Date: Q3 1873.
321. "Census Return".  RG11/2532; Foilio 36; Page 37.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
322. Ibid.  RG12/2014; Folio 137; Page 23.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
323. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 632.  Cit. Date: Q1 1952.
324. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 331.  Cit. Date: Q1 1907.
325. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 22; page 1673.  Cit. Date: Q4 1978.

Birth date recorded at death.
326. Ibid.  Wheatenhurst, Vol 6a; page 969.  Cit. Date: Q3 1931.
327. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 22; page 1673.  Cit. Date: Q4 1978.
328. Ibid.  Wheatenhurst, Vol 6a; page 301.  Cit. Date: Q4 1908.
329. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Register C55D, Dist & Subdist 4791C, Entry 260.  Cit. Date: October 1998.

Birth date recorded at death.
330. "Census Return".  RG14/15331 RD326 SD1 ED6 SN22.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
331. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Register C55D, Dist & Subdist 4791C, Entry 260.  Cit.

Date: October 1998.
332. Ibid.  Thornbury, Vol 6a; page 230.  Cit. Date: Q4 1877.
333. Ibid.  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 119.  Cit. Date: Q3 1886.
334. Ibid.  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q3 1880.

Name indexed as Willie Hopkins
335. "Census Return".  RG13/2440; Folio 140; Page 1.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
336. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 743.  Cit. Date: Q3 1906.
337. "Census Return".  RG14/15389 RD327 SD5 ED10 SN101.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
338. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Gloucester City, Vol 7b; page 524.  Cit. Date: Q1 1954.
339. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 352.  Cit. Date: Q2 1885.
340. Ibid.  Cardigan, Vol 8a; page 1108.  Cit. Date: Q1 1974.

Birth date recorded at death.
341. "Census Return".  RG12/2021; Folio 11; Page 16.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
342. Ibid.  RG13/2434; Folio 13; Page 17.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
343. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cardigan, Vol 8a; page 1108.  Cit. Date: Q1 1974.
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344. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 447.  Cit. Date: Q1 1923.
Indexed as Noel W Hopkins, mother's maiden name Silvey

345. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 448.  Cit. Date: Q2 1924.
Indexed as Keith E S Hopkins, mother's maiden name Silvey.

346. Ibid.  Bristol, Register No F20C, District & Subdistrict 3011F, Entry No 70.  Cit. Date: June 2002.
Birth date recorded at death

347. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 993.  Cit. Date: Q1 1945.
Spouse name Staneland found in BMD Index; possible error in transcription as a separate search found
Monica E Staneley with spouse name Hopkins and no matching detail but same source detail.

348. Ibid.  Bristol, Register No F20C, District & Subdistrict 3011F, Entry No 70.  Cit. Date: June 2002.
349. Ibid.  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 212.  Cit. Date: Q2 1886.
350. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 221.  Cit. Date: Q2 1891.
351. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 11; page 331.  Cit. Date: Q2 1842.
352. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7506618; Sheet 91.  Cit. Date: 13 May 1842.
353. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 411.  Cit. Date: Q4 1864.
354. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7512221; Sheet 11.  Cit. Date: 10 December 1864.
355. "Census Return".  RG10/2650; Folio 46; Page 33.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
356. Ibid.  RG11/2560; Folio 44; Page 12.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
357. Ibid.  RG12/2039; Folio 57; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
358. Ibid.  RG13/2419; Folio 6; Page 4.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
359. Ibid.  RG14/15241; RD323; SD2; ED19; SN83.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
360. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Westbury on Severn, Vol 6a; page 284.  Cit. Date: Q3 1915.
361. "Census Return".  HO107/348/10 Folio 27; Page 20.  Cit. Date: 6 June 1841.
362. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Clifton, Vol 6a; Cit. Date: Q2 1865.

Indexed as Mary Florence Hunt
363. Ibid.  Clifton, Vol 6a; page 70.  Cit. Date: Q1 1968.
364. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 207.  Cit. Date: Q3 1867.
365. Ibid.  Winchcomb, Vol 6a; page 803.  Cit. Date: Q4 1889.
366. "Census Return".  RG13/4316; Folio 124; Page 48.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
367. Ibid.  RG14/15428; RD329; SD1; ED9; SN8.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
368. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 1067.  Cit. Date: Q2 1931.
369. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 7b; page 297.  Cit. Date: Q4 1953.
370. Ibid.  Winchcomb, Vol 6a; page 364.  Cit. Date: Q1 1859.
371. "Census Return".  RG9/1791; Folio 66; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 7 April 1861.
372. Ibid.  RG10/2656; Folio 71; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
373. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  RG11/5256; Folio 34; Page 7.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
374. "Census Return".  RG11/5256; Folio 34; Page 7.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
375. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Winchcomb,  Vol 6a; page 386.  Cit. Date: Q3 1890.
376. "Census Return".  RG14/15424 RD329 SD1 ED5 SN6.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
377. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Winchcomb, Vol 6a; page 395.  Cit. Date: Q1 1893.
378. "Census Return".  RG14/31680 RD582 SD1 ED2 SN65.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
379. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Vol 7b; page 300.  Cit. Date: Q4 1953.
380. Ibid.  Clifton, Vol 6a; page 104.  Cit. Date: Q2 1869.
381. Ibid.  Winchcomb, Vol6a; page 553.  Cit. Date: Q1 1892.
382. "Census Return".  RG13/2348; Folio 142; Page 10.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
383. Ibid.  RG14/15114; RD320;SD1; ED8; SN79.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
384. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bristol, Vol 7b; page 189.  Cit. Date: Q1 1948.
385. "Census Return".  RG13/2348; Folio 142; Page 10.
386. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Winchcomb, Vol 6a; page 370.  Cit. Date: Q3 1868.
387. "Census Return".  RG10/2656; Folio 31; Page 19.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
388. Ibid.  RG11/2564; Folio 6; Page 5.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
389. Ibid.  RG12/2039; Folio 7; Page 6.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
390. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 179.  Cit. Date: Q3 1941.
391. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 402.  Cit. Date: Q3 1892.
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392. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 540.  Cit. Date: Q2 1920.
393. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 200.  Cit. Date: Q2 1944.
394. Ibid.  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 407.  Cit. Date: Q1 1894.
395. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0360.  Cit. Date: Q4 1974.

Birth date recorded at death.
396. "Census Return".  RG14/15112 RD320 SD1 ED6 SN188.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
397. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 654.  Cit. Date: Q3 1918.
398. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0360.  Cit. Date: Q4 1974.
399. Ibid.  Keynsham, Vol 5c; page 567.  Cit. Date: Q4 1895.
400. Ibid.  Keynsham, Vol 5c; page 558.  Cit. Date: Q1 1900.
401. "Census Return".  RG14/15114; RD320;SD1; ED8; SN79.
402. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Northleach, Vol 6a; page 365.  Cit. Date: Q4 1871.
403. "Census Return".  RG13/2462; Folio 23; Page 14.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
404. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 415.  Cit. Date: Q1 1919.
405. Ibid.  Northleach, Vol 6a; page 382.  Cit. Date: Q2 1873.
406. Ibid.  Westbury on Severn, Vol 6a; page 559.  Cit. Date: Q3 1909.
407. "Census Return".  RG14/15224 RD323 SD2 ED2 SN90.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
408. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 351.  Cit. Date: Q3 1954.
409. Ibid.  Stratford on Avon, Vol 6d; page 589.  Cit. Date: Q4 1886.
410. "Census Return".  RG12/4340; Folio 44; Page 9.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
411. Ibid.  RG13/4918; Folio 13; page 18.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
412. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 426.  Cit. Date: Q4 1937.
413. Ibid.  Northleach, Vol 6a; page 380.  Cit. Date: Q3 1875.
414. "Census Return".  RG13/2456; Folio 55; Page 11.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
415. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Westbury on Severn, Vol 6a; page 584.  Cit. Date: Q3 1903.
416. "Census Return".  RG14/15500 RD332 SD1 ED4 SN36.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
417. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 311.  Cit. Date: Q3 1958.
418. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 159.  Cit. Date: Q2 1876.
419. "Census Return".  RG11/2995; Folio 7; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
420. Ibid.  RG12/2037; Folio 41; Page 3.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
421. Ibid.  RG13/2456; Folio 57; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
422. Ibid.  RG14/15500 RD332 SD1 ED4 SN36.
423. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Birmingham, Vol 9c; page 380.  Cit. Date: Q3 1963.
424. Ibid.  Winchcomb, Vol 6a; page 441.  Cit. Date: Q2 1905.
425. Ibid.  Nuneaton & Bedworth, Register B21C, Dist & Subdistrict 7681B.  Cit. Date: September 1993.

Birth date recorded at death.
426. Ibid.  Nuneaton & Bedworth, Register B21C, Dist & Subdistrict 7681B.  Cit. Date: September 1993.
427. Ibid.  Northleach, Vol 6a; page 389.  Cit. Date: Q3 1877.
428. Ibid.  Westbury On Severn, Vol 6a; page 574.  Cit. Date: Q2 1901.
429. "Census Return".  RG14/15500 RD332 SD1 ED4 SN36.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
430. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Cheltenham, Vol 6a; page 425.  Cit. Date: Q4 1872.
431. "Census Return".  RG11/2572; Folio 24; Page 41.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
432. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Northleach, Vol 6a; page 422.  Cit. Date: Q1 1879.
433. Ibid.  Westbury on Severn, Vol 6a; page 591.  Cit. Date: Q4 1902.
434. "Census Return".  RG14/14759 RD317 SD2 ED9 SN133.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
435. Ibid.  RG14/14759 RD317 SD2 ED9 SN133.
436. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Westbury on Severn, Vol 6a; page 258.  Cit. Date: Q3 1879.
437. Ibid.  Shipston on Stour, Vol 6d; page 687.  Cit. Date: Q4 1906.
438. Ibid.  Winchcomb, Vol 6a; page 396.  Cit. Date: Q4 1882.
439. Ibid.  Tavistock, Vol 5b; page 857.  Cit. Date: Q4 1906.
440. Ibid.  Bodmin, Vol 5c; page 75.  Cit. Date: Q4 1882.
441. "Census Return".  RG12/1800; Folio 37; Page 2.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
442. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Chepstow, Vol 11a; page 5.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910.
443. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7508416; Sheet 54.  Cit. Date: 20 July 1845.
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Record of christening.
444. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 11; page 328.  Cit. Date: Q2 1845.
445. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch 7508416; Sheet 54.  Cit. Date: 20 July 1845.
446. Ibid.  Batch 7508416; Sheet 54.  Cit. Date: 10 April 1847.
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